Thesis

Tunde Lengyelné Molnar — Attila Verok

SZECHENYI @
Eurépai Unié Rt
Eurépai Szocialis A =
NI gedy
Ty Alap Au %

MAGYARORSZAG 7 P
KORMANYA BEFEKTETES A JOVOBE




MEDIA INFORMATICS PUBLICATIONS



Thesis

Tunde Lengyelné Molnar — Attila Verok

Liceum Kiado
Eger, 2015



SZECHENYI TERV

Hungarian Online University — Creating an IT sector co-
operation to spread the new type of e-learning-based
trainings nationally and internationally

TAMOP-4.1.1.C-12/KONYV-2012-0003

i Feil ési Ugynskség -
.ujszechenyiterv.gov.hu MAGYARORSZAG MEGUJUL
e 0:‘06;63. ==

A projekt az Eurdpai Unio tamogatasaval, az Eurépai
Szocialis Alap tarsfinanszirozasaval valésul meg.

Written by:
Tiinde Lengyelné Molnar
Attila Verdk

ISBN 978-615-5509-86-5

Responsible Publisher: Lajos Kis-T6th, PhD

Printed in: Printing House of Eszterhazy Karoly Colleger, Eger
Senior editor: Laszl6 Kérészy

Technical editor: Mrs Sandorné Nagy



THESIS

Content
Introduction 9
1.1 Objectives, Competencies, conditions to fulfil the
subject 9
1.11 Objectives 9
1.1.2 Competencies 10
1.1.3 Conditions to fulfil the subject 11
1.2 Content of the course 11
1.3 Learning tips, information 12
lesson: Steps of writing a thesis 13
2.1 Objectives and competencies 13
2.2 Curriculum 13
221 Thesis 13
2.2.2 Choosing a topic 14
2.2.3 Exploration of the specialised literature 17
224 Structure of your own research 17
225 Operationalisation 18
2.2.6 Research, development, modeling 19
2.3 Summary, questions 20
2.3.1 Summary 20
2.3.2 Self-check questions 20
lesson: levels, concepts of the specialised literature
exploration 21
3.1 Objectives and competencies 21
3.2 Curriculum 21
3.21 Traditional sources of the library information 21
3.2.2 Secondary documents 21
3.2.3 Abstracts preparation in practice 30
3.3 Sufmmary, Questions 31
3.3.1 Summary 31
3.3.2 Self-check questions 32
lesson: plagiarism 33
4.1 Objectives and competencies 33
4.2 Curriculum 33
42.1 Plagiarism 33




THESIS

4.2.2 Software checking plagiarism 35
4.3 Summary, questions 37
4.3.1 Summary 37
4.3.2 Self-check questions 38
Lesson: Reference systems 39
5.1 Objectives and competencies 39
5.2 Curriculum 39
5.2.1 The problem of reference 39
5.2.2 The same goals, different methods 41
5.3 Summary, questions 42
5.3.1 Summary 42
5.3.2 Self-check questions 42
lesson: Harvard-method 43
6.1 Objectives and competencies 43
6.2 Curriculum 43
6.2.1 An overview of the Harvard method 43
6.2.2 Rules of the Harvard method with examples 45
6.3 Summary, questions 47
6.3.1 Summary 47
6.3.2 Self-check questions 48
lesson: APA method 49
7.1  Objectives and competencies 49
7.2 Curriculum 49
7.2.1 An overview of the APA method 49
7.2.2 Rules of the APA method with examples 52
7.3 Summary, questions 54
7.3.1 Summary 54
7.3.2 Self-check questions 54
lesson: MLA METHOD 56
8.1  Objectives and competencies 56
8.2 Curriculum 56
8.2.1 An overview of the MLA method 56
8.2.2 Rules of the MLA method with examples 57
8.3 Summary, questions 59
8.3.1 Summary 59




THESIS

10.

11.

12.

8.3.2 Self-check questions 59
lesson: Chicago Method 61
9.1 Objectives and competencies 61
9.2 Curriculum 61

9.2.1 An overview of the Chicago method 61

9.2.2 Rules of the Chicago method with examples 62
9.3 Summary, questions 64

9.3.1 Summary 64

9.3.2 Self-check questions 65
lesson: IT Support for references 66
10.1 Objectives and competencies 66
10.2 Curriculum 66

10.2.1 Generating websites 66
10.3 Summary, questions 83

10.3.1 Summary 83

10.3.2 Self-check questions 83
lesson: The structure of study writing 84
11.1 Objectives and competencies 84
11.2 Curriculum 84

11.2.1 When shall we have it published? 84

11.2.2 Structure of a study, journal article, lecture 84

11.2.3 The title 85

11.2.4 Abstract 87

11.2.5 Introduction 88

11.2.6 Methodology 88

11.2.7 Results 88

11.2.8 Argument 89

11.2.9 Summary and the deduction of final conclusions 90

11.2.10 Appendix 90

11.2.11  Processes after writing the article 91

11.2.12 Ratios 92
11.3 Summary, questions 92

1131 Summary 92

11.3.2 Self-check questions 92
Summary 94
12.1 Content summary 94
12.2 Afterword 96




THESIS

13. additions

13.1 Bibliography

13.1.1 References

98

98
98

13.2 Media summary

13.2.1 List of figures

99
99




THESIS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 OBJECTIVES, COMPETENCIES, CONDITIONS TO FULFIL THE
SUBJECT

1.1.1 Objectives

At the end of higher education the knowledge acquired through the
complete training system has to be given account of. This exam takes
place at several levels. Its last element is the state exam or the final ex-
am during which theoretical and practical knowledge is given account of,
most often in the form of an oral exam. Prior to this, however, you must
make a separate written work, the thesis (in the case of some trainings a
masterpiece, portfolio).

The thesis is a fastidiously written scientific, independent work, the
preparation of which takes several months. The textbook is intended to
assist the process of thesis writing, to familiarise its structure, to give
advice on the implementation of individual parts detailing reference
methods.

The textbook discusses peculiarities of writing shorter scientific paper:
the technique of writing a study, in which steps of writing a paper, essay
can be learnt, and the way to publish in journals by which we can be-
come part of the scientific world cycle.

Topics include results of the rapidly developing information technolo-
gy, in particular the expanding opportunities offered by plagiarism search
software, reference generators or editors can be thought of.

The textbook will help you navigate through in the concept system of
specialised literature exploration giving assistance to the implementation
of effective library research. In the curriculum a great emphasis was
placed on bringing science ethics of the subject to the surface as the
prevention of plagiarism should be a common goal of the instructor and
the student, It was also important that during the study of lessons the
reader is constantly directed to relevant, electronic documents, and ap-
plications where he/she can find excellent opportunities to facilitate re-
search and knowledge expansion.

Content of the curriculum was provided in a descriptive, clear form
since we believe that figures or examples displayed in the right place and
linked to the content of a specific subject matter may help to support the
acquisition of the complex knowledge. The main goal of our work is,
however, to increase the quality of students’ theses or publications



THESIS

through the acquisition of fundamental knowledge related to how to write
a thesis. The cucrriculum was subordinatee to that objective.

Reference systems

Levels, concepts of the specialised
literature exploration m

Steps of writing a thesis [ Module |
[Module i

Harvard method

APA method

1.1.2 Competencies

Competencies:

—  The application of more important methods, analytical procedures
in scientific researches,
Knowledge

— research steps, the concept of hypothesis are known.
—  Steps how to write a study is known

— Basic concepts, attitudes/views related to the library research are
known.
Attitudes/views

—  They will be capable of comparing views and mentality acquired
in a higher education institution with their own thinking and be
able to publish the results in the form of a written work.

— They will be able to compare theories and methods known from
specialised literature to supplement it with their own ideas.

— Through the acquisition of the curriculum to be capable to use
opportunities offered by ICT and with their application to make
their publishing activities more efficient.

Skills

10



THESIS

N

w

© XN O

They will be able to design circumstances and publish results of a

reliable and valid research.

They are empowered to complete a research structure from word-

ing the problem through planning steps of the survey.

1.1.3 Conditions to fulfil the subject

to carry out exploration of specialised literature aligned to the area
of expertise in a self-selected topic and publication of results in

the form of a study;

or publication of a private research process or rather its results in

the form of a study;
or writing a thesis.

1.2 CONTENT OF THE COURSE

Introduction

Steps of writing a thesis

Levels, concepts of the specialised literature exploration
a. Preparing abstracts

Plagiarism

Reference systems

Harvard method

APA method

MLA method

Chicago method

10. IT support of references
11. Structure of writing studies
12. Summary

11



THESIS

1.3 LEARNING TIPS, INFORMATION

In the lesson — where justified by the nature of the curriculum — tasks
and self-check questions can be found. These tasks and the self-
checking answers do not have to be submitted, however, answering
them will considerably increase the chances of reaching a better exam
result.

The ultimate aim of the course supporting thesis writing is learning
theoretical and practical knowledge related to the process and conduct of
a research.

For successful work it is necessary:

—  First, learn some theory of the curriculum of each lesson because
without this you will not understand the following lessons and will
not be able to acquire information on your own in other special-
ised literature.

— Also, read texamples found in the note that help the understand-
ing, and try in all cases to figure out or recall examples related to
the topic. Think if over if you had solved the problem or carried
out the specific research in a similar way?

— If the lesson includes tasks or self-check questions, solve and an-
swer them, respectively!

12



THESIS

2. LESSON: STEPS OF WRITING A THESIS

2.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

In this chapter you can find answers to questions like why you should
write a thesis, what its role is during our current and future studies, or
possibly in a work commitment. Many difficulties and obstacles may arise
in connection with the thesis writing, it is important to clarify the choice
and attitude foundations in order to avoid future problems. Thus, and
from the considerations that the reader should not take essential deci-
sions affecting the scientific work guided by momentary intuitions when
writing his/her thesis he/she must learn to think in structures. A detailed
overview of each step would help in this; choosing a theme, consultant
and title is certainly just the beginning. You need to see the difference
between the specialised literature and source disclosure processing as
well as the structure and disclosure of our own research. In the maze of
problems identified, established, and proven hypotheses it is difficult to
find the right way, this is the way students are now navigated along.

2.2 CURRICULUM

2.2.1 Thesis

» The thesis (thesis for the master's degree) is an individually prepared
paper closing the student’s studies with a credit value determined by the
specific training and outcome requirements. Protecting the thesis is part
of the final exam.” — provided in the regulation of the ministry of educa-
tion, 15/2006. (IV. 3.) which defines the training and outcome require-
ments of the bachelor and master degree programs.

The thesis not only serves as closing university education, in many
cases, it is entry to the workplace as well. Companies usually ask after
the thesis topic during the admission interview, they might even view our
completed work. In case of further education can count on this question
as a matter of certainty during the admission interview. Therefore choose
the thesis topic adequately enough because

— on the one hand, you will deal with this subject for several
months: choose a topic you are eager to explore;

— on the other hand, consider where you want to settle down, what
you want to do after you complete your College/University and if
you know the answer, then prepare the process with the thesis
and deepen your knowledge in the particular theme.

13



THESIS

Let's look at steps of thesis writing and characteristics of the individual
parts! Steps of writing a paper can be seen in the following figure!

Exploration of the
specialised
literature

Choosing a topic

Structure of the

vh reaaarch Operationalisation

Research,
development,
modeling

Structure of the
own research

Figure 1: Steps of writing a thesis

2.2.2 Choosing atopic

The first step is choosing a topic. The importance of this was empha-
sized above but let's look at specifically how to choose a topic. A good
topic is chosen if we can even make use of our thesis. Of course, do not
think to sell thir thesis to others but to work out a procedure, reveal an
area during the research which may be useful to others.

For example:

As an information technology student you can model and write a
computer program of a hotel reservation software

As an electrical engineering student you can create a circuit, for
example, a system controlling moodlighting of pools

14



THESIS

& As a student in physics you can design and model the prototype of
a home-manufactured solar system

e

As a library student you can catalogue archives or book collections
so far unexplored

e

As a student majoring in marketing, manager, assessment and
evaluation, and in many other majors customer satisfaction meas-
urement can be performed, building up the measurement accord-
ing to the research methodology, and based on the answers de-
veloping a plan for the specific topic (for an institution or
company).

The topic usually should be selected before the completion of training
at the end of the school year, so you need to prepare for it in time.
Consider the following before making a decision!

1. Do you already have a job? Or do you know where you want to
find a job?
If the answer is yes, then you might want to see the company
manager and ask him for advice what it would be useful to the
company. At what area do you need to deepen your knowledge?
Where is there a shortage area? What area do they want to de-
velop? Then you should find the relationship between your de-
gree program and the problem.
This solution has two advantages: in the long run it will ensure
your position in that company, your apptitude can be proven and
the College/University also benefits from processing the special-
ised literature related to a real-world problem and applying the
acquired knowledge in practice.

2. Is there any topic about which you would gladly have heard more
during the training? Is there a topic that is very interesting to "you”
and you want to know a lot more about it than you learnt during
the training?

If so, select this and we will be pleased to write a thesis.

3. Which subject, topic did you love the best in training?
Considering topics in the course which was the most interesting
part? Choose just one you would like to deal with more!

4. If there was no subject, you liked much more than the others, try
to narrow it in another direction: What would you like?
—  To write a program?
— Toplan?
—  Carriy out library research?

15



THESIS

5. If we could not give a convincing answer to any of these then you
can visit the website of the department where your training be-
longs to and have a look at topics recommended by lecturers of
the department and select from the lis.
This step is recommended last because a thesis writer is much
more motivated if according to the previous points he/she can
choose a topic independently, properly and in accordance with
his/her interest.

After the selection of the topic it follows the selection of the specific

thesis title selection. It is worth discussing with the consultant that is, first
choose a consultant.

Choosing a consultant

The topic basically identifies the range of consultants but usually there
are several instructors who deals with similar topics. The decision is
based firstly on the sympathy: whom you feel that you will be able to
work with well. Another part is the professional field, expertise: who
knows the topic best which you will deal with in the thesis since lecturers
who also deal with the topic can offer more and more focused specialised
literature.

On this basis, choose someone, please put in a request and during
personal contact ask him/her to be your consultant. Your request might
be rejected the reason for which most often is that the instructor can not
take you because he/she already has so many thesis writers or that the
topic is not so much in the area of his/her expertise (in this case they
usually recommend someone else instead).

If you do not know which instructor deals with your topic or your previ-
ous request did not succeed then you should consider to ask the instruc-
tor responsible for the subject or the head of the department who would
they recommend to you to manage your topic.

Determination of the title

After selecting the person to be your consultant decide together with
the consultant on a specific title of the thesis prepared.

Pay attention to requirements expected on "thesis topic selection ap-
plication form”:

—  The title must be specific

— Or is the field of topic enough?
In the former case you need to be very careful because it is hard to
change the title in the future. If it is enough to specify the field of the topic

16



THESIS

then there is no literal constraint, a title can be other than that indicated in
the past on the cover of the thesis.

2.2.3 Exploration of the specialised literature

Searching for and processing the existing literature it is an essential
step before you start writing a thesis or any scientific work. In some dis-
ciplines this activity is called reviewing the research history that is, the
future author must know the most important relevant standard works of
the profession from the first known specialised literature processing to
the latest. Such reviews need not be everywhere so in many genres (a
thesis also can be such) it is sufficient if a person undertakes writing a
scholarly essey harvests from the scientific literature only in recent years.

The important thing is that you have to create some kind of inventory
of what you know or learnt of the selected topic in one way or another.
The inventory can be completed naturally by your observations, con-
cepts, ideas which can actually provide some novelty value of a thesis or
any scholarly writing that may extend the scope of the knowledge pos-
sessed by the profession.

However, to be able to formulate relevant things, it is essential to rec-
ognise what scientists, professionals previously stated, say on the sub-
ject. If you are not prepared for it major error is made in the process of
writing. The most important helpers in this area can be traditional, elec-
tronic, digital and virtual libraries and manuals containing the most im-
portant filtered knowledge of the discipline. Without a prudent use of the
library files and databases it is impossible to write a scientific work!
Therefore it is very important that anyone who begins to engage in such
activities should be at aware at least the minimal use of libraries and re-
search-methodological rules. Thus both the ethical and research ethical
traps can be avoided which later may result in even serious criminal pen-
alties.

2.2.4 Structure of your own research

You can choose any topic it is necessary to define the specific area
we are going to address. In case of a technical topic the circle of users,
purpose, in case of a research in social sciences the area which your
theory deals with, have to be defined (you carry out your research related
to the entire society or only to Hungary, to regional, to local, or to a given
institution). You can work in any discipline think in a similar way!

The next step is the definition of the main concepts and variables.

< “Typical characteristics of an object, person are called at-
tributes.

17



THESIS

= A logically coherent set of attributes is called a variable.

The man/woman is an attribute while the gender of participants in
a survey will be the variable. The highest level of education is a
variable and specific values are attributes: primary (8 years) or
lower, secondary, higher education. It may also be an attribute if a
person under investigation possesses primary (8 years) or lower
vocational school, graduation, college, university, doctoral degree.
1So there are several ways to specify attributes to a given variable.”

In a social science research think trough what you want to measure,
what you are interested in, in case of a problem in information technology
who the user layer will be, for example what criteria influence selection of
the platform.

Collect what to know about relations of variables!

With logical reasoning you need to determine conclusions relevant to
your own research topic and to set up your hipotheses depending on the
nature of the research.

2.2.5 Operationalisation

After identifying conditions affecting your research series of steps
should be set up through which your research work will be carried out.
These steps will also be taken if the preparation and analysis of the sur-
vey are the main goals, but even if you model, create, program a work-
flow.

= Operationalisation is selecting research methods leading
to support or reject a hypothesis. During the operationali-
sation you determine what the steps, procedures and op-
erations are in the actual measurement or identification of
the variable you want to monitor.

If your thesis is hypothetical then you need to decide how to explore,
present concepts. Possible methods for this:

— Analysis of concepts
in this case, the development, evolution, changes of chosen con-
cepts are presented by exploring the scientific literature.

! Tiinde Lengyelné Molnar: Kutatastervezés. Elektronikus tananyag. — Eger: Eszterhazy
Karoly Fdiskola, 2013. p. 56.

18


http://lengyelne.ektf.hu/wp-content/Kutatastervezes_Lengyelne.pdf

THESIS

— Descriptive analysis
describes events, happenings according to some aspect (for ex-
ample, in chronological order).

— Interpretative analysis
Concepts related to the topic under investigation are often com-
pared with other, often the most important characteristics of a giv-
en era.

—  Comparative analysis
during this the topic on which the analysis is based is compared
to realisations of other countries, other companies and other sites.
Certainly you can compare only things that have common charac-
teristics or rather measurable units of comparative terms should
be defined.

5 For example we compare the education system of Hungary to oth-
er countries of Europe, and we do so on the basis of the ratio of
the percentage of GDP spent, based on results in the international
measurements, etc.

2.2.6 Research, development, modeling

If the previous steps are implemented then the implementation of the
part forming the body of the thesis follows. This can be a survey, deeper
library research, some development, programming, model development,
and even a combination of these.

In the thesis also discribe the empirical part of your work. Describe
what the purpose of the practical applicability was and how it was de-
signed, how the implementation was. Peculiarities can be mentioned
such as with what software, in what developer environment you worked,
even if many of them were available, then introduce considerations unde-
lying your choice describing in detail why you chose the particular solu-
tion.

In the development process you should also prepare imagery and
present steps, testing and of course results in detail. This may be a spe-
cific image

— of a preparation, of a spare part, of a product,

— or ascreenshot of the design software,

— or opening images, task panes of the planned site/multimedia/
application,

— or even a visual representation of the institution (archives, an old
book, a codex) as a basis for the research.

19



THESIS

Insert some images into the core of the thesis. However, if you have
more pictures to present then place them in the appendix. (See more
about this in chapter 11.2.7).

2.3 SUMMARY, QUESTIONS

2.3.1 Summary

So we have done the first, uncertain steps in the maze mentioned ear-
lier. Emphasizing the importance of the thesis at different stages of our
career we defined the purpose and role of thesis writing. Clarifying the
key concepts, step-by-step we went through stages of thesis writing that
is: choosing a topic, choosing a consultant, choosing a title, exploration
of the specialised literature, structure of your own research, the question
of operationalisation; just to mention a few of main points. A thesis is
created by the implementation of the above steps together with writing
the text. It is very important, however, that your style, formulation meet
the science criteria, and to use appropriate references.

2.3.2 Self-check questions

Why is it important to make a qualitative thesis?
Think through the steps of thesis writing!
What should you think carefully when choosing the topic?

In what ways can you approach the exploration of a theoretical
specialised literature?

What would you write about your practical work?

What do we call the attribute?

What is the variable?

How would you describe the process of operationalisation?

P wbdhPE

© N o O

20



THESIS

3. LESSON: LEVELS, CONCEPTS OF THE SPECIALISED
LITERATURE EXPLORATION

3.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

In the lesson library concepts will be presented which not only library
users should know but all students studying in higher education. During
the thesis writing it is very useful if you know what the abstract is, how
you make use of secondary documents during searching for information,
but also throughout the entire college/university education you can en-
counter with these concepts.

The lesson is designed to introduce summaries, varieties of repre-
sentatives prepared from works, touching on their application opportuni-
ties during search and exploration of the specialised literature. Rules of
writing abstracts can be learnt from the lesson. These skills will be need-
ed, especially if you want to publish your paper in a journal but in other
cases a summary, abstract about your own work can requested for the
writing of which you can get useful tips in the lesson.

3.2 CURRICULUM

3.2.1 Traditional sources of the library information

During a library research the reader primarily gets a document which
can be books, journals or even electronically available material, which is
the author's entire work.

However, in many cases, there is no time to read all the specialised
literature, you should choose from the available writings in which case
the so-called secondary documents are useful.

The process converse is also true in many cases the document you
are looking for is not available just a "description about it” and about
similar writings according to which you can decided what to order. (For
example ask for interlibrary lending or order the underlying electronic
article)?

Let's see what assistance you can use!

3.2.2 Secondary documents

Secondary sources of information can be divided into two groups: the
first category includes analytical secondary documents exploring, repre-
senting only one writing of the specialised literature, the other category

21



THESIS

includes collections of secondary information of writings related to a top-
ic, to a special field. These are called synthetic secondary documents.

Analytic secondary documents:

= Annotation: a few lines, a short description of the content
of the writing.

007838 62964
Libraries from the inside out = Am.Libr. 20.vol.
1989. 4.no. 297-351.p.

Amerikai konyvtdrak - belilrol. (Tematikus szam
az amerikai konyvtdrak "hasznalébarat"” belso
épitészetérdl, sok szines fényképpel.)

Bator; Enteridr; Konyvtarépités, berendezés

007839 62965

SURIYA, M. - MALATHI, N.: University libraries as
economic systems = Ann.Libr.Sci.Doc. 34.vol.
1987. 4.no. 149-160.p. Bibliogr. 8 tétel.

Egyetemi konyvtdarak mint gazdasdagi rendszerek

Egyetemi konyvtdr; Gazdasdgossdg -konyvtarban;
Koltségvetés

Figure 2: Annotation?

If annotated specialised literature is required to complete a subject
then it means to collect specialised literature related to this topic
and add a description of each of the writings in a few lines.

Today, you can find it in the form of a task to annotate writings
placed on a blog. In this case, you need to read the article and de-
scribe briefly its content. Extract: a statement expressing the es-

2 |stvan Novak: Cédulaktol hajlékony lemezig. — In: Kényvtari Figyeld. 36 (1990), 1-2. sz. [
online] [2014.08.06] http://epa.oszk.hu/00100/00143/00049/novak _h.html

22


http://epa.oszk.hu/00100/00143/00049/novak_h.html

THESIS

sence of the writing in a shorter form, whose main determinant is
to use sentences and phrases which can be found in the text.

Deviation from it is only allowed when using connecting words.
(There is also a special kind — the homotopic extract — where the
writer of the extract can also summarise the essence of the work
in his or her own words.

During the search for the information an extract can even make up for
reading the original text, this depends on the extent of extracts available.

= Abstract: is a statement expressing the essence of the
writing in a shorter form which in itself has a meaning, a
clear text.

Types of abstractx:

— Informative abstract which is informing about what new is
published in the article, which are its main results and con-
clusions. This type of abstracts is mainly applied for articles
within a narrow field of science.

— Transmitter abstracts: this informs in a sort of list, yet in round
sentences on the content of the writing but it does not specifically
detail consequences. It is applied in writing reviewing, embracing
broader areas of expertise.

— Mixed: a combination of the previous two forms the essence of
the writing is expressed in a list.

— Auto-abstracts: an abstracts by the author

In the case of scientific papers in most cases authors summarise the
essence of their own writing, they write an abstract and it will be the auto-
abstract of the writing. These extracts usually appear with the original
writings.

23



THESIS

89/0220 MICHEL, Jean: L'analyse de la valeur
el ln documentation en RFA, Recom-
mandations pour le dévelappement de
I'unalyse de In valeur en France dans le
domain de Pinformation et de la docu-

mentation = Documentalisie. 25.vol.
1988, 4-5.nis. 204-207.p. Bibliogr. 7
tétel.

Res. angol nyelven

Ertékelemzés €8 dokumentdcié  az
NSZK-ban. Ajanldsok az ¢riékelemzes
franciaarszdpifejlesziésére

Guzdasagossdg -1djékoztatdsban; Haté-
ysdy («Ertékelés -szolgdliardsoké);
Irdnyelvek -konyvtdn [formal

A cikk nem ad teljes képet az informd-
¢t és dokumentdcid értékelemzésének NSZK-
beli gyakorluidardl, valogatott példdkon mutatja
be, hogy az értéketemzEs céljuit - kulondsen guz-
dasdgi ¢és funkciondlis szemponibol — hogyan ve-

szik figyelembe ¢ teritleteken. A cikkel a francia-
orszdpi értékelemzési gyakorlal fejlesziésére
irdnyuld ajdnlasok kovetik, amelyeket az ADBS
(».-\h*.u(‘l.(ll“ll1l;|l|(‘2ll\(dL‘sLl\)t'lll“l'i\l.lhsll;\.L'ldL’,\
hibliothécairesspécinlisés) dokumenideidtechni-
kai bizontsdga logalmazott meg.

(Autorel)

Figure 3: Auto-abstract

The perception of auto-abstracts is dual as who should know the doc-
ument better than the author who is better to judge what new is in it than
the one who found this news. However, a common problem is that au-
thors are not aware of the purpose of an abstract and in many cases they
use abstracts to explain why they chose the particular approach; or the
abstract is considered as part of the document and a new introduction is
written to it but it also happens that writing abstracts is seen as an adver-
tising opportunity. Summarising: the quality of auto-abstracts is complete-
ly different, in many cases, they do not fulfill the requirements expected
from an abstract that is, to be understandable by itself, not to vary the
content of the writing, to be objective and to give back really the essence
of the writing. Perhaps this is also the reason that auto-abstracts are
usually not accepted in the abstracting databases.

Structured abstracts can be the workaround?:

% Tibor KOLTAY: A referalas elmélete és gyakorlata. — Budapest: Kényvtari Intézet, 2003.
p.12.

24



THESIS

— Structured abstract: for writing abstracts the most important ele-
ments of a peer-reviewed paper are organised under headings
and these should be contained in abstracts written by authors
thus trying to overcome the authors’ incorrect techniques to write
an abstract.

Abstracts do not substitute for the original writing they only help in de-
ciding whether you need to read the complete paper or the writing is not
an approach what the user is searching for. Furthermore, it can be help-
ful in revealing the redundant elements, too.

= Review: an evaluation that is, not an objective summary of
the writing

It is derived from the Latin word ’book review’, ’book criticism’ but the
subject of a description may not only the book but an article or even a
work of art in which — unlike in the abstract — criticism is allowed. The
author presents the content of a writing but the value lies in a value
judgement of the reviewer rather than in the summary of the content.
While during writing abstracts you must stay objective it is not required in
the case of a review. It aims to raise awareness rather than the promo-
tion of information retrieval.

< Miniaturisation: the original writing in a shorter form, es-
sential parts without details.

In the miniatures every chapter title can be found which was also in-
cluded in the original writing. The miniature may substitute for the original
document.

In case of scientific articles miniatures are useful you can quickly get
to know the latest research without spending time on reading detailed
derivations. While in the case of scientific papers miniatures are good, in
the meantime, they can not be used for the literature! (There the reading
experience is the aim of the work and not a chronological understanding
of facts.)

25



THESIS

KOTELEZOK
ROVIDEN

KOTELEZO
OLVASMANYOK

A GIMNAZIUM ES A
8ZAKKOZEPISKOLA I.
0SZTALYA SZAMARA

SZOPHOKLESZ,
SHAKESPEARE,
RACINE,
MOLIERE

Figure 4: Literature miniature

Synthetic secondary documents:

- Bibliographies: arranged title- or abstract collections of
documents released in the same field of speciality or in the
same period of time.

A MAGYAR
NEPRAJZTUDOMANY
BIBLIOGRAFIAJA
1955-1960

Figure 5: An example for bibliography

The Hungarian National Bibliography should be mentioned which is a
list of works published (for further description see the national Széchényi
Library site: http://www.o0szk.hu/mnbwww/K/BIBLI.HTML).

26


http://www.oszk.hu/mnbwww/K/BIBLI.HTML

THESIS

Figure 6: Hungarian National Bibliography. Bibliography of
Books

Bibliographies contain bibliographic or bibliographical descriptions of
works related to a topic:

Féjl  Szerk Nézet Elszmeények Konyvjelzok Eszkozok Sigé
' 0SZK MNB KONYVEK BIBLIOG...

| € ) @ www.oszk.hu/mnbwww/K/1716/5 HTML#008

08 Tudomany felderitetlen jelenségek. Okkultizmus. Ezoterika

7524 /2013.
Aivanhov, Omraam Mikhaél (1900-1986)
Le livre de la magie divine (magyar)
Az isteni magia konyve / O Mikhagel Aivanhov ; [ford. Hatala Agnes]. -
Budapest : Szenzar, 2013. - 176 p. ; 20 cm. - (Izvor sorozat ; 226.)
Bibliogr.
ISBN 978-963-7014-68-0 fazott : 1890.- Ft
magia - okkultizmus
133
[AN 3482841] MARC

7525 /2013.
Kolonics Istvan (1955-)
Egy magus feljegyzései / Yliaster Daleth. - [Onga] : Hermit K., [2013]. - 285 p. - ill. ; 21
cm
ISBN 978-615-5342-02-8 fizott : 3100,- Ft
magia - ezoterika
133.4 *** 13325
[AN 3483913] MARC

Figure 7: An example of the Hungarian National Bibliography.
From the bibliography of books

27



THESIS

= Theme documentation: it is a collection of excerpts from
several works all related to one topic.

A Duck Tivadar: Talgjpusztul.. % |\

ANTIKVA.HU

TERMESZETTUDOMANY / GEOLOGIA kategra termskei

DUCK TIVADAR, ERDODY BELA:
Talajpusztulas és
talajvédelem.
(Témadokumentacio)

KIADAS: Budapest, 1968

antikva.hu/geolog

00: Agroinform

K: Geolégia
Kornyezetvédelem
LV: Magyar

M: 75,105 p., 1 térk.

Figure 8: Theme documentation

= Reviews: it is a loose collection of abstracts of works pub-
lished whithin one theme which created by a specialist but
publish without comments in an arranged form.

= Review studies: it is a collection of abstracts released with-
ing a theme also served as a self-study that includes the
opinion of the author related to the presented documents.

— Summary Report (state of the art report): reports on the situa-
tion of a research area. This includes bulletins of studies with
tittes the ,advances in...”, ,annual review of...”, ,Develop-
ments in...”, ,Progress in...” which present past events, the
current situation of a field of speciality.

28



THESIS

ECONOMIC REPORT OF
THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL OF ECONOM

Transmitted to the Congress
March 2014

Figure 9: The annual report of the...

— Trends (trend report): studies showing events, changes within
a theme that sometimes include the prognosis of trends, ex-
pected developments.

= Abstracting journals: periodically published collections of
abstracts

VOLUME 147 sy NUMBER 26

[ve
l CHEMICAL
| ABSTRACTS

Pubished weekly by CHEMICAL ABSTRACTS SERVICE. a division of

A THE AMERICAN CHEMICAL SOCIETYA

(PART 1 OF 2 PARTS)
DECEMBER 24, 2007

Figure 10: Abstracting Journal of the Chemical Abtracts

29



THESIS

3.2.3 Abstracts preparation in practice

An abstract is called abstract in English which the Hungarian lan-
guage also received, and in many cases, abstracts must be submitted
from your work. An absztraktot is requested from you when applying for a
presentation to a conference or if you want to have your article, study
published in a journal, database. Abstract preparation can be requested
from you even during the higher education studies for which you need to
read the extract in the underlying article, work and summarise the es-
sence of it. In the following, useful advice can be found to this process.

Abstracts making is an important part of library activities whose results
and gathered experiences can be used during your own work. Abstracts
can be prepared from other’s work or from your own. Let's see the pro-
cess of its writing!

As the first step of the abstract preparation you need to read the origi-

nal document. If you do not prepare an abstract of your own material
then during the reading you must be focused on whether the work has
information that is of interest to readers of the abstract. For this use the
proven underlining, highlighting methods. Think about that for readers
whether which parts may be of interest. To do this you must have an idea
of the reading layer. If we think after the first reading of the work that it is
not suitable for abstract writing because it does not contain separate
statements, new results we can stop working (from many, at first interest-
ing-looking article, it turns out that they are not suitable for abstract writ-
ing).
If the article is considered to be suitable for abstract writing then you can
read it for the second time with the aim of exploring and understanding
the relevant information in the document. You have to know what kind of
abstract you prepare. In case of informative abstracts the purpose is to
return the essence of the original document so this is a more and more
detailed abstract while in the case of indicative abstracts you do not need
to elaborate on results, conclusions in the work but to give a comprehen-
sive overview on the content of the work.

In case of informative-indicative abstracts give an overview, but get to
the detail.

During the second reading it is important to try to understand the orig-
inal message, and structure the information contained in it. Search for
theorems, results, read the footnotes, pay attention to the cited authors.
According to the findings of Tibor Koltay in an abstract you do not need
to write about the text which contains:

— , arepeatition of the title
— asummary of existing (not new) knowledge

30



THESIS

— references
— the historical background
— the author's vision for the future

planned, but not carried out investigations.™
Be careful not to be misled by the introduction in the document in which
the author summarises the work (without this control you may highlight
something else from it).

In case of works in a foreign language paying attention and continu-
ous self-control are particularly important in which try to consider several
times if the author’'s message really matches with what we think?

After the second reading you can formulate the outline of the abstract
in which you succeed for the first attempt only very rarely.

Pay attention to the size restrictions. For whom is the abstract made?
Are there any specific requirements given? What formal and content re-
strictions do the customer have? (Journals usually provide the number of
characters for the abstracts to be. Please check in advance about it!)
Responses to these questions determine your final abstracts. The fin-
ished sketch should be compared with the original document, whether it
really represents it, and whether there are not any differences. If this is
ok then taking the previous constraints into account you may go on writ-
ing the final abstract.

Rules of abstract writing can be formulated but carrying out the crea-
tive, artistic work can not be considered prepared on the basis of collec-
tions of rules!

3.3 SUFMMARY, QUESTIONS

3.3.1 Summary

In the lesson the traditional means of library information were men-
tioned the most information related to analytical secondary documents
(annotations, abstracts, extracts, reviews, miniatures) and synthetic sec-
ondary documents (bibliographies, reviews, review studies, theme docu-
mentations, trends and abstracting journals) was reviewed in detail and
each type eas illustrated with examples. Acquainted with the relevant
rules the process of abstract writing was approached from a practical
point of view so the student can attempt to write an abstract after reading
the original source. Knowledge of concepts in this lesson helps you to
navigate through the scientific literature, and it even provides a good

* Tibor KOLTAY: A referalas elmélete és gyakorlata. Tovabbképzés felséfokon. — Buda-
pest: Kényvtari Intézet, 2003. p. 44.

31



THESIS

starting point for the performance of subjects requiring theoretical litera-
ture explaration.

3.3.2 Self-check questions
1. List the types of secondary documents representing only one
work!

2. In what form abstracts of scientific literature belonging to one top-
ic can be published?

What is annotation?

What are the main features of a book review?

What is the difference between the bibliography and review?
What do we mean under a review study?

What kinds of abstracts do know?

What is the auto abstract?

How to prepare abstracts?

10 Give examples of the types of secondary documents!

© XN UMW

32



THESIS

4. LESSON: PLAGIARISM

4.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

Plagiarism is punishable by law and it is a basic requirement to avoid
it during writing the thesis. The chapter explains the concept of plagia-
rism reasons for which it is useless to plagiarize as well as software that
help control works. It is important for students to be aware of which cases
we are talking about plagiarism as indeed, when transposing the
thoughts of others it is easy to make mistakes the offense can even dom-
inate in your future scientific work or legal consequences may entail.
However, the correct citation is not just to avoid the negative conse-
guences because you can ensure your proficiency in the subject and the
credibility of your message only with the help of this. Therefore checking
your reference practice is not malice, but the assessment of your compe-
tence and control of your knowledge.

4.2 CURRICULUM

4.2.1 Plagiarism

The meaning of plagiarism is: , an intellectual creation which the au-
thor copied from another work, and he/she published it under his/her own
name”.”

Some universities have regulations for plagiarism: based on regula-
tions of the University of Szeged

»The case is interpreted as plagiarism where the student uses the in-
tellectual property of others, without recognising, indicating its original
source. Whether he/she does this consciously or not consciously, in fact,
he/she presents results of others as his/her own intellectual achieve-
ments that is abusing intellectual property rights of another persont.

According to this cases of plagiarism:

— in the case of a literal quote the author does not indicate its
source and does not use quotation marks;

— text paraphrasing that is in the case of not quoting literally,
however rewording it in the author's own words and the refer-
ence to its source is missing;

— in the case of copying statistical data or graph or illustration
there is no reference to the source.”

° Dictionary of foreign words

33



THESIS

Rules do not apply only for the thesis but also for all electronic and
printed material handed in courses.

Plagiarism is a punishable offence. Under the legislation: ,According
to the current rules an intellectual property forms the legal object to be
protected. A punishable offence is the indication of the intellectual crea-
tion of others as your own. This behaviour is known as plagiarism in
which the perpetrator claims or acts suggesting that a particular product
is of his/her intellectual property, even though it is actually created by
other (others). Thus, this act is called plagiarism.”’

Let's see in the practice how to cite correctly to avoid even the suspi-
cion of plagiarism!

If you read an useful citation in one of the literature then — if you write
the same words in your work you need to say where you read it, from
where you quote the lines. To indicate the source use the corresponding
reference system. (In the following chapter a variety of methods for this
can be learnt.)

In many cases, you do not take over a citation literally, but you write
down a summary of the essence of one or more pages from a work in a
few sentences. Even in this case the few pages provided the basis for
writing your thoughts should also be indicated. In the reference methods
you also find rules for the practical implementation.

In the evaluation of the thesis for most of the institutions it is an im-
portant aspect how well the thesis writer knows of the literature on the
topic, at what level can he/she sum up results of the scientific literature,
highlight their essence, and draw conclusions aligned to his/her own re-
search, determine similarities, differences. In short, the author's ability to
implement an own research based on national and international litera-
ture.

It implies that an important part of the thesis is the exploration of the
literature and presentation of the results. Therefore, when you read
some literature, would like to use a quote, a thought, indicate the source,
since your own awareness can be mirrored in this way. Similarly, if you
are not writing a thesis, but an essay, article there it is also an advantage
if you show you were informed about the national and international re-

® Rules on student plagiarism. University of Szeged, Faculty of Arts. [online] [2014.08.07]
<http://www?2.arts.u-szeged.hu/letoltes/plagiumszabalyzat.pdf >

" zsuzsa Stipta: A plagium blintet6jogi vonatkozasai p. 415. [online] [2014.08.06]

<http://www.matarka.hu/koz/ISSN_0866-6032/tomus 30 2 2012/ISSN_0866-

6032 tomus 30 2 2012 409-420.pdf>

34



THESIS

searches before your own research, you know the work of co-
researchers and the findings of previous scholars.

Overall, there is no need for plagiarism. Not just avoid it because it is
punishable but because you increase the value of your own work with an
indication of the read scientific literature.

4.2.2 Software checking plagiarism

There are software checking plagiarism. Certainly this is not needed
for your own work since there you know what was the original thought,
but if you deal with the theme you will need to cover the information
technology support, too.

It belongs to one of the groups of software checking plagiarism when
you give 2-3 concrete writings, and the system reveals the similarities
between them.

Another form of controlling plagiarism, when you specify a writing as
an input and software compare it to resources available on the Internet,
whether there is a similarity between the texts.

In Hungary a free free software for checking plagiarism is the KOPI
(https://kopi.sztaki.hu/).

Féjl Szerkesztés Neézet Elézmények Konyvjelzok * Eszkozok  Stgé

—_—
' (i) KOPI Plagiumkeress - Afo... % \+

| | - KOPIszoftver Pl

08.10-TOL
(Florabest) _1_

T METSZ00UL0 / KERTIOU

A pldagiumkeresét ugy tesztelheti, hogy Pet6fi Sandor verseibél szur be egy-két versszak
rendszer mar parszor tiz szavas egyezést is képes kijelezni. Petdfi verseket az aldbbi old
http://mek.oszk.hu

magyar | english

Betiiméret - + Kezddlap

Nagy kontraszt

Sug6 Tartalom: Mit tud, Kinek szanjuk, Hol keres, A KOPI hasznalataroél roviden, Torténet, Kapcsolat

KOPI
Udvozodljitk a KOPI plagiumkeresé portalon!

KOPI - A forditasi plagiumok keresdje
"plagium: szellemi tolvajlas, mas mu‘vénelg kézlése sajat név alatt, a md alapgondolatanak vagy részleteinek felhasznaldsa a
[ Openin } szerz6re valo hivatkozas nélkil" (Magyar Ertelmezé Szotar)

Gyors belépés

Belépés Napjainkban egyre gyakrabban talalkozunk sz6 szerint lemasolt, plagizélt tartalommal. Ennek felkutatasara szamos megoldés

Emeai cin sziiletett mar, ezek kozil magyar nyelven a SZTAKI Elosztott Rendszerek Osztélya altal (izemeltetett KOPI Plagiumkeresé a
|}l legismertebb.

Jelszo

[

Figure 11: Website of the program KOPI

Functions of the software according to the manufacturer of the:
— ,Monolingual plagiarism search

35


https://kopi.sztaki.hu/

THESIS

... users look for the same parts, similarities or even an entire
match between their own documents as well as documents
uploaded by others. Due to the language-independent algo-
rithms it can be done so in any European language.

— Finding plagiarized translation
Uniquely in the world our service is also able to find citations
and their translation taken from the English and Hungarian
wikipedia. KOPI currently supports searching in Hungarian,
English, German languages but steadily expanding with addi-
tional languages.

— Measurement of the quantity of quotes
The system is able to measure the volume of quotes in a
document if the source is available; the overlap between two
documents; as well as the uniqueness of documents in a set
of documents.

—  Find the original author
Thanks to the ever-growing database of the system it has the
ability to search for the original author, or for works which cite
a given author. The system is capable of comparing hun-
dreds of thousands of pages of documents with each other in
seconds while up to a paragraph-long match can be shown.”
There are a number of English-language software, many of which can
be used free of charge. See one of them!
In the free version of the Plagiarism Checker software
(http://smallseotools.com/plagiarism-checker/) a text up to 1500 charac-
ters can be placed.

8 What does it know? [online] [2014.08.07] <https://kopi.sztaki.hu/https://kopi.sztaki.hu/ >

36


http://smallseotools.com/plagiarism-checker/
https://kopi.sztaki.hu/https:/kopi.sztaki.hu/

THESIS

/f +J Plagiarism Checker x Wk
€ i smallseotools.com/plagiarism-checker <| |- kopl
Small SEO Tools
home plagiarism checker article rewriter keyword position google pagerank checker
backlink checker online ping website tool blog advertise contact us

Plagiarism Checker

Az emberek p Go ‘Slc

Check For Plagiarism

To use this plagiarism checker, please copy and paste your content in the box below, and then click on the big green button that says

“Check for plagiarism!” then sit back and watch as your article is scanned for duplicated content.

SelectSamples: 1 2 3 4 §

ICopy and paste your text here and click "Check Unique” to watch this article rewriter do it's thing.

Have no text to check? Click "Select Samples”.

Figure 12: Plagiarism Checker website

You can see in the video that a result is also indicated if a four-word
set also occurs elsewhere. It's not necessarily plagiarism! For all results
the software leads to any article suspected to be a match so that the
match rate becomes verifiable.

Who is more interested in the topic, read the work of Andras Kiss in
which he compares in detail the advantages and disadvantages of three
plagiarism software.’

4.3 SUMMARY, QUESTIONS

431 Summary

In the preparation of scientific works the used literature must be ref-
ered to because the abandonment of this will lead to the crime of plagia-
rism. You need to know the concept and cases of plagiarism because
with a little care later problems can be avoided.

Software also exist to control plagiarism which can serve as a basis
for verifying a work. If you are using one is not a guarantee because the

® Andras Kéroly KISS:A plagiumkeresé szoftverek kiskapui. — Pécsi Tudomanyegyetem,
Természettudomanyi Kar, Pécs.
http://www.irisro.org/pedagogia2013januar/0407KissAndrasKaroly.pdf

37


http://www.irisro.org/pedagogia2013januar/0407KissAndrasKaroly.pdf

THESIS

fact that a software has not discovered a plagiarism it does not mean that
all the links were shown and vice versa, do not immediately think of
crimes if a match is found by the software, you can only encounter a
longer technical term, a similar idea.

4.3.2 Self-check questions

What is the plagiarism?

Is it a criminal act?

Where would you inquire about the rules?

What plagiarism detection software do you know in Hungarian
language?

What can a plagiarism control software be used for?
6. What are the disadvantages of a plagiarism checking software?

P wnNPE

o

38



THESIS

5. LESSON: REFERENCE SYSTEMS

5.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

The exact link for sources of the literature is the basic condition of
every publication activity whether it is about the student’s thesis or a
study published in a renowned international journal. With theoretical
knowledge acquired about reference making and with a satisfactory
knowledge of the individual methods the author can join the national and
international circulation of scientific areas. The link itself, as well as the
reference systems established during the evolution of sciences also re-
flect a philosophy: each style is often linked to certain disciplines. Refer-
ence problems intertwined with the issue of plagiaris discussed in the
previous lesson, learning the basics you can get away from the plagia-
rism accusations. In this chapter we investigate what questions a correct
choice of reference system has to answer and what elements are pre-
sent, what its role is. An overview of what data can and must be given for
each document type. Two basic methods of bibliographical references
will also be learnt and the most important similarities and differences will
be examined. The goal is to have adequate stimulus for the student to
choose at his/her disposal.

5.2 CURRICULUM

5.2.1 The problem of reference

Whether it is about already published or unpublished sources, biblio-
graphical sources quoted in a thesis, essay or a study you always must
refer to accurately in all cases. The goal is that the document you've
used could undoubtedly be identified and looked back by the reader. The
means of it is entering complete and correct bibliographic data of the
source.

Provided that the author fails to make the precise identification of the
sources, or refers superficially may induce a number of — sometimes aris-
ing only after many years — problems. In this sense, the findings will not
be credible, results will not be unverifiable; the shadow of plagiarism
casts on the professional career not to mention the possible legal conse-
qguences.

Therefore, the employed reference system must answer the following
three questions clearly:

1. Whois the idea derived from?

39



THESIS

2. Where was it published?
3. Where to look it up?

If the issue is approached from a formal point of view traditionally
there are two basic methods to speak about. One is the inline, the other
is reference in notes. The most important differences between the meth-
ods can be detected

— the method and path of the retrieval,
— the sorting mode,
— and the location of available bibliography.*

In relation to the bibliography we need to emphasize the information
which must be or can be given referring to each source. On the basis of
the bibliographic description standards a description can consist of sev-
eral data groups and data elements. Based on the MSZ-3424 family of
standards part of the standard specification is the title and authorship
statement whose parts may be the main title, subtitle, and the additional
title; their joint task is to express the content of the work. The author of in
this respect, the natural or legal person responsible for the content of the
work. The release statement will inform you on any re-issuance of the
work. The appearance data refers to information pertaining to the place
of issuance of the work, the name of the publisher or printer and time of
the appearance. After the pagination of the book (page number, ridge
height, etc.) it must be listed which series it appeared in. Bibliographic
description may communicate comments and distribution data. Part of
the latter is the identification number of the book ISBDISBD-azonositdja
(ISBD: International Standard Book Number — international standard
identification number of books), we say ISSN regarding periodical publi-
cation. Also in case of periodicals the description is supplemented by the
numerical data. When entering specific data of electronic documents the
KSZ/2 standards shall prevail. Periodicals are currently subject to the
standard KSZ/3.

Between the quote and its source in each case there is a connecting
element which links the citation to the bibliographic data series. In case
of intertextual references this element is the author's name and the year
of the appearance of the source/ the number of pages containing the
guotation; in the numbering method it is a serial.

10 judit TOVARI: Hivatkozaskészités: a bibliogréfiai hivatkozas mdédszerei. [elektronikus
dokumentum] URL: http://old.ektf.hu/~tovarij/hivkesz.htm_(let6ltés: 2014.10.18.)

40



THESIS

Connecting
element

Bibliographic

data

Figure 13: Elements of the bibliographic reference

In the rest of the chapter two methods are also dealt with in more de-
tails moving around differences and similarities.

5.2.2 The same goals, different methods

Many versions of the two basic methods exist today, however the
presentation of these will take place later.'* However, in order to under-
stand better the underlying system of criteria it is worth reviewing the
most important features based on the following table.

Inline link Numbering method
— Areas of application: science, | — Areas of application: social sci-
psychology, education, etc. ence, history, arts etc.
—  Break the main text. — A flexible method in the case of
— Management of the archival referencing to archival resources.
sources is difficult. — The main text is not broken by
—  The organising principle is the specified line numbers usually put
alphabetical order. in the upper index.
— The sources cited are disclosed
in footnotes or endnotes.
— Sorting of sources is on based
line numbers.

Figure 14: Features of the intertextual references and those of the
numbering method

Traditions of the relevant disciplines, specific characteristics of the
sources involved in the research and the practice of the host document
(book, magazine, etc.) can be decisive items in choosing the method.

11
Seel lessons 6-9.

41



THESIS

Either of them you choose requirements of the uniformity or accuracy
must be met. In the next chapters of the textbook examples can be found
for each method, through which the most important rules for document
types are exposed.

5.3 SUMMARY, QUESTIONS

5.3.1 Summary

In order to meet the authenticity and traceability requirements as well
as to avoid the accusation of plagiarism the knowledge of the reference
methods is an essential. You can quote literally or summarising the con-
tent of the message if not your own our thoughts or your results are given
the source of those must be indicated to the reader. The two basic meth-
ods are references inline and in the footnotes, the choice of the appropri-
ate method also depends on the topic, the science area, or on the com-
munication practice of the given collection of essays/journal.

The specific characteristics and set of rules should be considered in
each case.

5.3.2 Self-check questions

What is the purpose of the reference?

What are the elements of bibliographic references?

What data can be specified in the bibliography?

What might be the consequences of an inaccurate reference?
What are the fundamental methods of bibliographic reference?
What are the characteristics of the two approaches?

A A

42



THESIS

6. LESSON: HARVARD-METHOD

6.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

With the knowledge of the most important rules of the Harvard method
the reader can be immersed in features of a reference system also used
in the publication of contemporary scientific studies. Related to all the
described methods it can be said that the goal is not to follow a particular
system rigidly from punctuation mark to punctuation mark but the acquisi-
tion of the approach and the representation of a standard form. First his-
torical antecedents related to the development of the Harvard-style are
described and then a brief summary of the general regularities that al-
lowed the system to become popular and widespread. Data are listed in
the case of the presented types of sources which in any event must be
listed in the bibliography in order to clearly identify the source.

The method is often presented through examples of the quoted types
of sources considering that for styles used regularly a comprehensive
guide is available for the creator of scientific work. Although on the sur-
face of the larger, international literature databases and on websites spe-
cialised in it already have the option of generating™ links automatically
you may want to master these skills.

6.2 CURRICULUM

6.2.1 An overview of the Harvard method

The method is aptly also called "name-year method”. The description
already shows that in this case based of the reference will be the author's
name and the year of the appearance of the quoted source. These two
data connect the literally or summarily cited thought to the bibliographic
data®® of the work. The origin of the “name-year method” can be attribut-
ed to a study written by Edward Laurens who was a Professor of Anato-
my and Director of the Zoological laboratory at harvard University. In
1881, Mark wrote a paper on the embriogenesis of the garden snail on
one side of which introduced the parenthetical "name-year” citation. This
is the first example of this type of link. Until then links appeared in incon-
sistent styles and in footnotes and in the text and a number of symbols
were allocated to them, such as a star or a cross. According to an edito-

12
See lesson 10.

13 Judit TOVARI. Hivatkozaskészités: a bibliogréfiai hivatkozas moédszerei. [elektronikus
dokumentum] URL: http://old.ektf.hu/~tovarij/hivkesz.htm (letdltés: 2014.10.18.)

43



THESIS

rial note in the British Medical Journal in 1945 there was an unconfirmed
anecdote that the term Harvard-System came from an English visitor
visiting the Harvard University library who was fascinated by this style of
citation and returning to England, he only hinted to it in this way. Alt-
hough it is derived from the science of biology, it is now more frequent in
the human sciences, history and social sciences. Some scientific journals
also prefer it such as the the important biological journal, the Cell.*

There are no regulations at Harvard how to use capital letters con-
cerning authors’s names, in the list of references. If you want to use capi-
tal letters do so only for the authors’ last name and just in the list of
sources not in the text. Always be consistent in using the style! Write only
the title of the source of information in italic letters or underline it but a
method must be selected and you must stick to. Do not use italic letters
and underline at the same time. There is not a unified style at Harvard for
punctuation so according to accepted standards (BS ISO 690:2010) be
consistent about the punctuation style you use. In order to record the
research results and references accurately it is important to put down the
data of sources while you are carrying out your research. While taking
notes use a separate page for each book, journal articles and electronic
sources. On top of each page clearly write down the following information
for future use!

In the case of books:

— Author’s or editor's name

—  Year of publication

—  Title of the book

— Release indication if not the first edition was used
—  The city where the book was published

—  Publisher

In the case of journal articles:

— Author’s or authors’ name (s)

—  Year of publication

— Title of article

—  Title of journal

— Page numbers of the article in the journal

% CHERNIN, Eli: The Harvard system, A mystery dispelled [elektronikus dokumentum]. In:
http://www.uefap.com/writing/referenc/harvard.pdf (letltés: 2014. 12.29.)

44



THESIS

— As much as possible “other information” about the journal

In the case of electronic sources:

— Date of access
— Way of access (location of access)

— Type of electronic source (email, discussion forums, website
etc.)™

6.2.2 Rules of the Harvard method with examples

In the case of books

In the text:

Certainly these results has already been described
(Richter, 1989)...

In the bibiliography:

Richter, D. (1989) Ingenieur- Und Hydrogeologie. Berlin: de
Gruyter, p. 25.

Figure 15: Reference by Harvard-method in the case of books

You can see therefore that the name of the author and the title of the
work of the quoted thought must be specified as an inline reference in
parentheses while the exact location of the source and citation seem to
occur in the bibliography.

5 Harvard referencing quick guide [elektronic document]. In: http://www. staffs.ac.uk/ass
ets/harvard_quick_guide_tcm44-47797.pdf (letdltés: 2014. 12. 30.)

45



THESIS

In the case of journal articles

In the text:

(Lammi és Becker, 2013)

In the bibliography:

Lammi, M. and Becker, K. (2013). Engineering Design

Thinking. Journal of Technology Education, 24(2), pp. 70-
72.

Figure 16: Reference by Harvard-method in the case of papers

In the case of journal articles the copyright remains in alphabetical
order, the title of the journal and its numbering data are added to biblio-
graphic data series learnt in the case of books. In the example, there are
two authors of the article and in this case, both names must appear in
both the inline reference and in the bibliography. If there are more than
three authors, however, only the first must be put down followed by the
expression (the acronym et al stands for— and others).

In the case of websites

In the text:

(Farkas, 2010)

In the bibliography:

Farkas I. (2010). A napenergia hasznositasanak hazai lehe-
téségei. [online] Magyar Tudomany. Available at:

http://www.matud.iif.hu/2010/08/05.htm. [Accessed 5 Jan.
2015].

Figure 17: Reference by Harvard-method in the case of websites

Today often quoted electronic documents are indispensable sources
at some areas of science the reference to them is still difficult since data
are released incompletely on some websites. The link to the location of
the document should be added to the usual data in all cases and — based
on the ephemeral nature — the date of download/view/access.

46



THESIS

As a summary the most important criteria of the Harvard-system are
available here arranged in a table:

Harvard-method

— Intertextual reference method

— If you use reference in the text, the name of
the author and the year of publication must be
given while data of the source appear in the
bibliography (for example: Lammi and Becker,
2013)

—  The scope of it originally was biology but now it
is history, a wide range of social and human
sciences

— ltis also called ,name-year mehtod”

— Edward Laurens Mark applied it for the first
time in 1881

—  For the use of capital letters and its centralisa-
tion there are no direct requirements

— Title of the source is written in italics, or it is
underlined

Figure 18: Attributes of the Harvard-method
6.3 SUMMARY, QUESTIONS

6.3.1 Summary

In this chapter the Harvard-method could be leart which is one of the
most typical style of the inline link. The historical background was re-
viewed and then summarisingly we mentioned general features of the
style and in particular the scope of capital letters, italicising and punctua-
tion marks. We also mentioned what types of documents should be rec-
orded while processing the source in the case of certain types of docu-
ments such that the preparation of an accurate reference or the
construction of a bibliography should not cause problems in the future.
Using examples of books, journal articles and web sites we pointed out
the most important rules, providing more help to the reader. If the student
chooses to use the Harvard-system, take into account the scope of the
application of the method! You can save time and effort if you do not
work in a reference system unusual in the practice of a particular sci-

47



THESIS

ence. The historical overview and knowledge of general rules also helps
in this.

6.3.2 Self-check questions
1. Which fundamental group of reference methods does the Har-
vard-method belong to?

2. What do you know about the historical background of the Har-
vard-method?

3. What general rules characterise the style?
4. In what discipline would you use this system?

5. Which two figures connect a citation to the bibliographical data of
the source data?

6. What to do in the case of more than three authors?

7. What important data are added to a website description in the bib-
liography?

48



THESIS

7. LESSON: APA METHOD

7.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

Learning the APA method you get closer to understand a widely used
reference system which is related to the previously known Harvard-
method, however, several differences between them can also be discov-
ered. However, care must be taken to these small details, as their pre-
cise application creates the consistency of the system within a given sci-
entific work. Their recognition offers a new perspective at the same time.
In this chapter, a brief historical overview of the method related to the
American Psychological Association cannot be missed then you can fa-
miliarise with parts of a scientific work written in APA style (cover, ab-
stract, main text, references and bibliography). The two latter are also
covered in detail: the most important regularities are reviewed in the dis-
cussion of links then through examples they are demonstrated. The issue
of the bibliography related to the thesis is summarised in four points so
maybe you find out what you need to pay attention to when using the
APA format.

7.2 CURRICULUM

7.2.1 An overview of the APA method *°

The APA style (the acronym stands for American Psychological Asso-
ciation) is an inline reference method numbering and footnotes are not
used when applying it. Sources are listed in two places: in the body of the
text itself and at the end of the document in the reference or bibliography
list. The APA format is the official style of the American Psychological
Association and is often used in references of psychological, educational
and social sciences sources. The APA style can be traced back to a
study published in 1929 which laid the foundations and it was ublished by
the journal entitled Psychological Bulletin. These rules were then ex-
panded the APA publication manual.

If you have not previously studied in a psychology or social science
course then you are probably used to rules of a different style, for exam-
ple MLA- or the Chicago style. First-year college students are often sur-
prised to be told that after years of beating their heads in a different for-

18 Source of the description and further information about: General rules for APA format [
elektronikus dokumentum]. In: http://psychology.about.com/od/apastyle/a/apageneral.ht
m (letoltés: 2015. 01. 02.)

49



THESIS

mat, many university-level courses require APA style instead. This is a
difficult transition, especially if the different styles must be alternated be-
tween the courses. Understanding the basics and learning some main
sources makes it easier to learn this new format. A scientific work written
in APA style has four main parts: the cover, abstract, the main text and
references. The front page must contain a header, title, author's name
and institution.

The extract is a brief summary of the study which follows the front page.
According to the APA format an extract should not be longer than 150-
250 words although it may vary according to the specific publication or to
the teaching requirement. In the case of an essay the main text of the
study contains the essay itself. The main text can be broken down into
sections; four main parts of it are the introduction, methods, results and
summary.

The reference part of the study includes a list of all sources that are
used in the study. In case of links within the text the author's name, is
used followed by the date of publication. For example, if you want to cite
the book entitled Interpretation of dreams by Sigmund Freud use the fol-
lowing format: (Freud, 1900). For more information about the source
should be displayed in the references in this regard, the following should
be taken:

— The list of references should start on a new page. Title "Refer-
ences” can be given to the new page and place the title of the text
on top of the page, in the middle.

— All entries should be included in alphabetical order.

— The first line of references should meet the left hand margin.
Each following row should be idented (usually it can be done by
the tab key).

—  While earlier versions of the APA format require one space after
each sentence, the imposition of the new Sixth Edition offers two
spaces.

— The reference section should be written with double line spac-
ing.

— All the sources cited should be displayed in the text and on the
page of references. For any source that appears in the text of
the report or article a reference should be made; and any item
that is displayed on the page of references should appear even
somewhere in the text.

— The title of books, journals, magazines and newspapers should
be in bold italics.

50



THESIS

If you struggle with the APA format or you are looking for ways to collect
and organise sources while you are carrying out your research please
consider using a free APA generator. These online tools can help in gen-
erating references of APA style, however, for the sake of accuracy never
forget to check them all!

Also, an alternative of this can be the purchase of the American Psy-

chological Association Publication Manual. Although the APA format may
seem complex it becomes easier to understand, if you get to know the
rules and the format itself. We also need to mention the most important
expectations regarding the bibliography.
Bibliography is similar to the reference section but there are important
differences. While the reference section includes all sources that have
been used in the study the bibliography may contain sources the use of
which is contemplated, but ultimately ignored because it was considered
irrelevant or obsolete. To write an APA formatted bibliography you need
to do the following:

1. Start your bibliography on a new page

The bibliography which we are working with has to be separated from
the rest of the study. Start it on a new page with the word ”Bibliography”
on top part, in the middle of the page.

2. Collect your sources

Cllect all the sources which can be used in your study. Even though
you may not use them all a complete list later facilitates the preparation
of the reference section.

3. Create an APA reference to each source

Sources are listed in alphabetical order according to the author's last
name and using double line spacing. The first line of each source should
be left closed, while every other row positioned a few spaces right
(identing).

4. Create annotation for each source

Generally, the bibliography only contains information about the
sources, but in some cases you may choose to write a bibliography with
annotations. The annotation is a summary or assessment of the source.
While you are reading a specific source make a short approximately 150-
word summary which describes the information, the reliability assess-

51



THESIS

ment, and how it relates to the topic. This step will help not only to decide
finally which sources you used in your study but your instructor may re-
guire it as part of the task in order to assess your thinking process, and
how we understand the issue.
One of the main reasons for writing a bibliography of APA format is to
make the research and the publication process easier. If there is no
comprehensive list of all the references, you might find yourself search-
ing where you found some information that you had included in your
study. Although writing an annotated bibliography is not necessarily part
of the required task it can be a very important step.

The writing process of an annotation will help you in learning more
about your topic, deeper understanding your subject and improving the
assessment different sources of information.

7.2.2 Rules of the APA method with examples

In the case of books

In the text:
(Richter, 1989, p. 25.)
In the bibiliography:

Richter, D. (1989). Ingenieur- und Hydrogeologie. Berlin: De
Gruyter.

Figure 19: Reference with APA method in the case of books

Considering books it is definitely a difference to the Harvard method
that in the APA system already in inline references you must specify the
exact page number or interval where the quote comes from. In the bibli-
ography standard bibliographic data of the book are given in addition to
the author and the year of release of the work the title of the book and
publishing information in the above order.

52



THESIS

In the case of journal articles

In the text:

This result has long been known (Lammi et al., 2013, 70.
0.)...

In the bibiliography:

Lammi, M., and Becker, K. (2013). Engineering Design
Thinking. Journal of Technology Education, 24(2), 55-77.

Figure 20: Reference with APA method in the case of journal
articles

Another important difference is that in the APA method even in the
case of two authors, only the first one should be mentioned if there is a
reference in the text in addition to the term et al. known from the Har-
vard-system.

In the bibliography details of the numbering of the journal as well as
the range of pages on which the text of the article can be found are still
given.

In the case of websites

In the text:

(Farkas, 2010.)

In the bibiliography

Farkas I. (2010). A napenergia hasznositasanak hazai lehe-

téségei. Retrieved January 5, 2015, from http://www.matud.
iif.hu/2010/08/05.htm

Figure 21: Reference with APA method in the case of websites

Two methods presented do not differ significantly from each other
when referring to websites. The link of an electronic source and the pre-
view date are still important elements, the base of the reference even in
this document type is also the author's (last) name and the date of publi-
cation.

53



THESIS

Summarising:

APA method

Intertextual reference method

In the case of a reference within the text the
page number is added to the author's name
and year of publication: (Richter, 1989, 25. 0.)

Any more information about sources must be
entered in the bibliography.

It can be related to the American Psychological
Association (APA)

The scope of its application: psychology, social
sciences

Its antecedent is a study in 1929 in the journal
entitled Psychological Bulletin

Figure 22: Attributes of the APA method

7.3 SUMMARY, QUESTIONS

7.3.1 Summary

The APA method is much like the Harvard-system but in some details
is different from it. Recognising these the APA format is also easy to
learn and (mainly due to its prevalency) an useful knowledge since with
its application a clear reference system can be set up either for a thesis
or for a scientific paper. However, to this end we needed to spend a long
time studying formal requirements of a thesis without knowledge of which
the reference section is difficult to understand. An overview of rules of
writing bibliographies is also an important element of the proper use of
APA method. In the decision that is, which system the student should
choose knowledge of the historical background and learning to use gen-

eral and specific rules also help.

54

7.3.2 Self-check questions

1. What are the general characteristics of an APA system?

2. Which association is connected to the development of the sys-

tem?

3. What are the main parts of an essay in an APA format?

4. What should you pay attention in the preparation of bibliog-

raphies?




THESIS

© No o

Which data must be entered in inline references?

What are the main differences compared to the Harvard-system?
What are the similarities?

If there are two authors which author's name must be included?

55



THESIS

8. LESSON: MLA METHOD

8.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

Besides the previously described two styles several methods exist in
the practice of bibliographical references which are primarily accepted in
the human and social sciences as well as art-related publications. In the
light of the foregoing the acquisition of MLA method requires a change of
perspective.

We want to establish this switch by introducing the American Associa-
tion of the Modern Languages Research and the related spheres of activ-
ity. After the short, general overview through the examples of books, arti-
cles and websites (electronic documents) you get to know the style. The
goal is that students recognise what the most important differences are
compared to the two previous reference systems, while pointing out the
undeniable similarities too.

8.2 CURRICULUM

8.2.1 An overview of the MLA method

The style MLA (the acronym stands for: Modern Language Associa-
tion of America) is a numbering method characterised by using foot and
endnotes. Numbers given in parentheses in the text or (and today, it is
more common) superscript numbers indicate the footnotes the explana-
tion of which is given at the bottom of the page in a footnote or at the end
of the text in an endnote.’’ Its persistence is owed to traditions as the
MLA was founded in 1883 so it is one of the most important organisation
with more than 100 years of research in linguistics and literature.

— In 100 countries, it has nearly 28.000 members.

— Maintain programs supporting teaching in English or other lan-
guages.

— Annual conferences and smaller seminars throughout the country.

—  MLA International Bibliography Online also available online is the
only comprehensive language and literature bibliography.

— It leads a significant publishing program.

— Four important periodic publications of it are: ADE Bulletin, ADFL
Bulletin, Profession and PMLA.

Y Academic Writing. Reference. Az MLA style of reference. In: URL http://emc.elte.hu/ac
adwr/jegy.html (letéltés: 2015.01.04.)

56



THESIS

— lIts scientific community plattform is MLA Commons.
— It sends a quarterly newsletter with news, deadlines.

—  With its 137 departments and a group it covers the special scien-
tific and educational activities of the members.

— Activities of the association and publications are overseen by 45
committees.

8.2.2 Rules of the MLA method with examples

In the case of books

In a footnote:

'Richter, Dieter. Ingenieur- Und Hydrogeologie. (Berlin: De
Gruyter, 1989): 25.

In the bibliography:

Richter, Dieter. Ingenieur- Und Hydrogeologie. Berlin: De
Gruyter, 1989.

Figure 23: Reference with the MLA method in the case of books

At the first occurrence of the cited work bibliographic all relevant bibli-
ographic data should be communicated in the footnote with the proviso
that only the page or interval shall be shown, from which the quote is
from. Further occurrences (in the case of the other document types too)
the short form can be used, here: Richter: 33. In the bibliography com-
pared to the past it definitely makes a difference that the date of release
should not be emphasized in the description next to the author's name.

57



THESIS

In journals citations it is also valid that in the footnote the exact loca-
tion of the quote should be indicated while in the bibliography the page
range completely covering the scope of the article. In the bibliography of
the MLA system brackets used in reference are missing bibliographic

In the case of journal articles

In a footnote:

“Lammi, Matthew, and Kurt Becker. "Engineering Design
Thinking." Journal of Technology Education 24.2 (2013): 70.

In the bibliography:

Lammi, Matthew, and Kurt Becker. "Engineering Design
Thinking." Journal of Technology Education 24.2, 2013: 55-77.

Figure 24: Reference with MLA method in the case of journal

articles

data series is complemented by the numerical data of the journal.

In the case of websites — apart from differences in the order and form
characterising the method — there is no significant differences compared
to previous methods; the access criteria are also valid for the MLA meth-

od.

58

In the case of websites

In a footnote:

®Farkas Istvan. "A napenergia hasznositasanak hazai lehe-
téségei." (2004) Http://www.matud.iif.hu/2010/08/05.htm. 5
Jan. 2015.

In the bibliography:
Farkas Istvan. "A napenergia hasznositdsanak hazai lehet6-

ségei." 2004. Http://www.matud.iif.hu/2010/08/05.htm. 5
Jan. 2015.

Figure 25: Reference with MLA method in the case of websites




THESIS

Summing up the current knowledge:

MLA method

—  Numbering method

— Its most important feature is footnotes and
endnotes are used

— Its holder is the Modern Language Association
of America (MLA)

—  After a thought built-in the paper a number is
inserted usually into the index, usually super-
script

— in a footnote first the full set of data related to
the source is entered A labjegyzetben el6szor
a forrasra vonatkozé teljes adatsort adjuk meg,
However, the same source can be shortened
in case of repetition

—  parentheses used in a footnote are missing in
the bibliograhpy

Figure 26: MLA method criteria

8.3 SUMMARY, QUESTIONS

8.3.1 Summary

The method described in the chapter is popular among the humanities
thanks to the creators who work in the American Association of the Mod-
ern Languages Research. With the presentation of opportunities offered
by the organisation we had a double goal: on the one hand we wanted to
paint the milieu in which the MLA style has won its current form, and for
those interested, we wanted to provide a detailed overview of the activi-
ties of MLA.

Unlike the other methods mentioned earlier the MLA method uses
numbering and footnotes as a means of literature reference. The ap-
proach compared to the Harvard and APAsystem is different: it attempts
to build the apparatus without breaking the main text which at certain
areas of the social science can specifically be beneficial.

8.3.2 Self-check questions

1. What do you know about the MLA as an association?
2. Which discipline can be related to the creation of the MLA format?

59



THESIS

3. What basic differences do you see compared to the already
knonwn reference methods?

4. What kind of notes ycan be used in the MLA method?
When can you use abbreviated footnotes?
6. What information must be provided at this time?

o

60



THESIS

9. LESSON: CHICAGO METHOD

9.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

In addition to the MLA system the Chicago style is very widespread
which is further added to previous knowledge gained from numbering
methods. The purpose of the lesson is to offer alternatives for the reader
to see in front of him/her when he/she may integrate sources into his/her
thesis or into his/her other scientific work with difficulties by acquiring
now the fourth reference method.

The curriculum in this chapter follows the familiar structure that is: af-
ter a short overview it will attempt to outline general characteristics of this
style notwithstanding the issues of typographic design, too. After the ex-
amples related to the most common three document types essential ele-
ments are summarised in a clear table form.

9.2 CURRICULUM

9.2.1 An overview of the Chicago method

Chicago is the style used by a wide range of researchers. Because we
can talk about a mature system that is flexible for those specific types of
sources (I am thinking here mainly of archival sources) which could be
indicated in inline references with difficulties in scientific works. Usually
footnotes are used in which bibliographic and material references may be
mixed with each other. The Chicago-style that is also called arts style is
places references at the bottom of the page or at the end of the essay.
Although the release of the Chicago Manual of Style 16 in 2010 also
gives guidance to parenthetical references, the Chicago or Turabian style
is mostly known from its note system which is often used for references
in historical science and art works. With regard to references wheteher to
use a footnote or a bracketed version the supervisor's opinion can be
authoritative.

Footnotes are at the bottom of the page separated from the main text
with a line. Some of the supervisors may also request that the notes
should be placed after the body text and the appendices with the title
"Notes”. For indicating sources a number (there is never a point following
the number) is inserted in a superscript after the referenced text. In the
note the same number is used but you do not have to put it in a super-
script. Notes are mono line spaced, the first lines are usually 5 spaces
from the left margin. Double line spacing is applied between each of the
notes. If there are several references within a paragraph from the same

61



THESIS

author then it is allowed to use a single number following the last refer-
ence of the paragraph and the source should be included summarised. In
the indication of the page numbers there is no need for different abbrevi-
ations of the word "page”. When a work is referred to for the first time the
series of data must be as complete as possible (author, title, edition, pub-
lisher, page etc.)'®

9.2.2 Rules of the Chicago method with examples

In the case of books

In a footnote:

'Richter, Dieter. Ingenieur- und Hydrogeologie. Berlin: De
Gruyter, 1989. 500-505.

In a shorter form:
Richter 510.
In the bibliography:

Richter, Dieter. Ingenieur- und Hydrogeologie. Berlin: De
Gruyter, 1989. 605 p.

Figure 27: Reference with Chicago method in the case of books

If the source is a book, in the footnote next to the name of the author,
the title of the work and release information are need to enter and the
pages from which the quoted idea comes from. When using a reference
to other pages of a book feel free to use the abbreviated form however,
in the bibliography it is lucky to specify the scope of the book (that is, how
many pages the book has). Formally each of the data elements corre-
spond to the description in figure 24.

18 A Guide to Chicago or Turabian Documentation Style [electronic document]. In: http://w
riting.wisc.edu/Handbook/PDF/chicago_turabian_uwmadison_writingcenter_june2013.p
df (downloaded: 2015. 01. 05.)

62



THESIS

In the case of journal articles

In a footnote:

“Lammi, Matthew, and Kurt Becker. "Engineering Design
Thinking." Journal of Technology Education 24, no. 2
(2013): 70.

In a shorter form:

Lammi és Becker 70.

In the bibliography:

Lammi, Matthew, and Kurt Becker. "Engineering Design

Thinking." Journal of Technology Education 24, no. 2
(2013): 55-77.

Figure 28: Reference with Chicago method in the case of jour-
nal articles

In the journal article referencing we can also see that — in terms of phi-
losophy — there is not a substantive difference between Chicago and
MLA method; even the order of data is almost identical. However it is
worth observing that in this system the journal title must be written in cur-
sive. | refer back to an earlier comment here that sometimes only a con-
sistent use of symbols used in the description selects from the methods
therefore the uniformity requirement is always worth keeping in mind.
Sites have to be considered in this spirit and this, however, can no longer
surprise us:

63



THESIS

In a footnote:

®Farkas Istvan. "A napenergia hasznositasanak hazai lehe-
téségei." Magyar Tudomany. 2010. Accessed January 5,
2015. http://mww.matud.iif.hu/2010/08/05.htm.

In a shorter form:

Farkas 2010.

In the bibliography:

Farkas, Istvan. "A napenergia hasznositasanak hazai lehe-

téségei." Magyar Tudomany. 2010. Accessed January 5,
2015. http://www.matud.iif.hu/2010/08/05.htm.

Figure 29: Reference with Chicago method in the case of web-
sites

Summarising:

Chicago method

- Numbering method
— Itusually uses footnotes
— ltis also called "Arts style”

— Allows flexible management of sources (e.g.
sources in the archives)

— In footnotes material and bibliographic refer-
ences may be mixed with each other

— Different abbreviations for the word “page”
should not be given in the footnote, the abbre-
viated form is allowed after the second occur-
rence

— Application areas are: humanities, history, arts

Figure 30: Chicago method criteria
9.3 SUMMARY, QUESTIONS

9.3.1 Summary

So last we could get acquainted with the Chicago method the preva-
lency of which is due to its flexibility and it is highly popular in disciplines

64



THESIS

with a historical topic. Since we have enough information now of the vari-
ety of styles of references we can say that first of all you should choose
the one that best fits the framework of the thesis.

a s wbdeE

9.3.2 Self-check questions

In which disciplines is Chicago Style popular?

Why is it also called "arts style™?

When is it worth entering size information?

What differences can be observed in relation to the MLA method?
Which style would you choose for your thesis and why?

65



THESIS

10. LESSON: IT SUPPORT FOR REFERENCES

10.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

In the chapter you can get to know generating functions, webpages
which help to create references described in the previous chapters. A
system managing the Microsoft Word software references is introduced
the application of which you can easily be able to switch between the
display of different reference styles.

10.2 CURRICULUM

10.2.1 Generating websites

There are several websites that receive the ISBN number of the work
or a link, and a description of the underlying sources is returned in search
results.

See somel!

HARVARD generator

The application available on the website http://www.harvardgenerator.com/
returns the description of the work belonging to the entered ISBN number online.
You get back results on the basis of the Harvard reference:

Harvard Referencing Gen: "\
« c# rator.com

Welcome

Click here to Gonate just 10 pance (Why Donale?)

ISBN Search

£ Apply now e
Enter ISBN 10 Number e 1412983150) m
>bHonad b Coation b Reference » APAFomat

Figure 31: Generation of the Harvard style based on the ISBN
number

66


http://www.harvardgenerator.com/

THESIS

You can give an URL as input:

Felvi.hu. 2014. Felvi.hu. [ONLINE] Available at: http-//www felvi.hu. [Accessed
11 August 2014].

Click here to donate just 10 pence (Why Donate?)

ISBN Search

A B X
REDUCED FEES AVAILABLE
FOR MAY 2014 INTAKE*

Enter ISBN 10 Number: eera m

» Harvard » Citation b Reference » APA Format

Simply type the URL of the website you want to Reference into the form below and press
Generate. Couldn't be easier!

Website Search

» Generator > R >lloeYou B MA

Enter Website URL: new  http://www.felvi.hu

Figure 32: Generation of the Harvard style by URL
the system is available in a beta version, unfortunately, it does not

recognise several existing ISBN numbers.

Oops, nothing found. Try another ISBN Number

Figure 33: Generation errors of the Harvard-style

Furthermore, management of the character set is also problematic for
example giving the website of the Eszterhazy Karoly College as an input
the result does not display accented characters.

Eszterh@zy K@roly F@iskola, Eger. 2014. Eszterh@zy K@roly F@iskola,
Eger. [ONLINE] Available at: http-//www ektf hu. [Accessed 11 August 2014].

Figure 34: Generation errors of the Harvard style

67



THESIS

APA-style generator

To produce the APA style the website
http://apareferencing.ukessays.com/ can be used as a generator, you
must select from the list if you want to refer to a

—  book

— Book chapter
— Journal article
—  website

— or e-mail.

apareferencing.ukessays.com

\VI UKES SAYS. com Need help? =

The UK’s expert pro of custom essays

. UK Essays Services Prices Order Now Essays Dissertations Quality Contact

APA Format Citation Generator

Please select your APA citation style v

| Reference a book

| Reference a chapter of a book
| Reference a journal article

| Reference a website

| Reference an email
oUTrreranur

Figure 35: Options of the APA style generator

Choosing the type of the source details of the work should be given. In
the case of a book:

— name of the author

— title of the book

— year of publication

—  place of publication

— the publisher

— or the number of editions of work you want to refer to.

68


http://apareferencing.ukessays.com/

THESIS

APA Format Citation Generator

g Y

Reference a book v

r (Su e s K ¢ ¢
Author (Surname & Initials) Klauss Krippendorff

Title of book Content Analysis: An Introduction

Year of publication 2013

Place of publication Thousand:Oaks

Publisher SAGE Publications

Edition

3rd Edition v

Figure 36: APA-style generator — in the case of books

As a result you obtain the following copyable reference description:

~Klauss Krippendorff, (2013). Content Analysis: An Introduction to Its
Methodology. 3rd ed. Thousand Oaks: SAGE Publications. ”

The author, title and publication details must be given in each case,
the system even requires it where a reference is made to a website.

General generator

There are pages that can generate more than one form of description
for reference styles.

Such a page is for example http://www.citationmachine.net/, where
sources can be generated for

-  APA

-  MLA
Chicago
Turabian styles.

The page asks for the data entry in an unique way, as a description can
be asked in:

—  book
— magazine
—  newspaper

69


http://www.citationmachine.net/

THESIS

—  website

— journal

- film

— and other categories.

Create Title Page Blog Facebook Privacy Policy

Book Magazine Newspaper Website Journal Film Other

Figure 37: Interface of the citationmachine. net generator

The data entry interface can be used very well. You can request the
manual data entry where you enter the data one by one (in more detail
than in the case of systems described so far for example first name, last
name separately etc.), or you can request the system to search for the
availability of work. For example, if you specify the name and the address
of the book of an author: ,Klaus Krippendorff Content Analysis: An Intro-
duction to Its Methodology”, then as a result it offers all available edition
of the author’s work and and you just need to select which edition you
thought of.

70



THESIS

Content analysis: an introduction to its methodology

- 3rd Edition: an Introduction to Its Methodology

inalisis de contenido: teoria y practica

eki no ging: “naiyd bunseki” e no shotai

L'analisi del contenuto: introduzione ai metodi e alle tecniche di ricerca
By: Krippendorff, Klaus.

Atartalomelemzés modszertananak alapjai
By: Krippendorff, Klaus, and Tibor lla

Figure 38: Search interface of citationmachine.net generator

As a search result in the APA style the following result is obtained:

~Krippendorff, K. (2013). Content Analysis - 3rd Edition: An Introduc-
tion to Its Methodology. Thousand Oaks: SAGE Publications.”
A difference can be seen in the final description. It does not print out the
author's first name, the title is not in italics, and the release information is
between the title and the subtitle. The APA generator gives an accurate,
standard description while the general generator can be used only as a
rough guide.

Bibme

The http://www.bibme.org/ is a general generator. From reference
methods it assists in the production of:

MLA

APA

Chicago
Turabian styles.

The structure is very similar to the page Citationmachine.net, here al-
so the following categories can be chosen from:

book
magazine
newspaper
website

71


http://www.bibme.org/

THESIS

— journal

- film

— and other.

In order to the comparability of results the previous example is going

to be deduced in APA style. The individual data enty interface is well-
organised and easy to use:

€ - C ft [)wwwbibmeorg

* /A Hearihstone Adsenture

Book Magazine Newspaper

Auto-fill mode | Manual entry mode
What are you citing? * | Entire book v
*Book Title: |
*Publisher:
*City. of Publication:
*Ysar Published & |
* Are you citing an edition? | No v
Title First Name Last Name
[ Author v/ | | | &
& Add another author

Figure 39: Input surface of the Bibme

On the website Bibme.org you also have the opportunity to be search-
ing for the author's works and to select the copy from the list you need:

72



THESIS

f oo BibMe: Fast & Easy ivic: x \

€ - C f [ wwwbibmeorg

Book Magazine Newspaper

Auto-fill mode | Manual entry mode Powsred by {75 wercar'

Krippendorff Content Analysis An Introduction to Its Methodology ‘ [ QFlndBook

Content analysis: an introduction to its methodolo, .
% By Select @

By: Krippendorff, Klaus. s

Sage Publications

1980

By: Krippendorff, Klaus H..
SAGE Publications, Inc

Content Analysis - 3rd Edition: an Introduction to Its Methodology -
Select &
2013 "

Messeji bunseki no giho: "naiyo bunseki e no shotai Select @ |

By: Krippendorff, Klaus.
Keisd Shobd

Dai 1st-han. Edition
1989

Metodologia de analisis de contenido: teoria y practica
Sele:
By: Krippendorff, Klaus.

Figure 40: Auto-fill surface of the Bibme. org

After selecting the search result the website takes you over to the
manual data filling surface where each line of data already appears filled
in but there is the chance to change the values if you want to.

The search result is displayed in a small window on the right side of
the website.

73



THESIS

UNTITLED: 08/16/14, 07:27AM ‘

Select Format: MLA | APA | Chicago | Turabian

Krippendorff, K. (2013). Content Analysis X
- 3rd Edition: an Introduction to Its ’”
Methodology. Thousand Oaks: SAGE
Publications, Inc.

Copy & Paste | Parenthetical

Figure 41: APA style reference at the site Bibme.org

The result is completely the same as the one on the site Citationma-
chine.net:

Krippendorff, K. (2013). Content Analysis - 3rd Edition: an Introduction to Its
Methodology. Thousand Oaks: SAGE Publications, Inc.

In the system you can easily switch between the reference methods:
just select a different kind of style from the list above of and the result is
immediately updated. For example in Chicago style:

»Krippendorff, Klaus. Content Analysis - 3rd Edition: an Introduction to Its
Methodology. Thousand Oaks: SAGE Publications, Inc, 2013.”

Other generators

Without attempting to be comprehensive here are a few more of gen-
erating sites that can describe sourcdes in several styles:

www.citefast.com

www.easybib.com

www.workscited4u.com

www.eturabian.com

unimelb.libguides.com

Microsoft Word

An automatic reference generation first appeared in 2007 version of
the Microsoft Word software. Since then it is availabel in all version so
you should get to know its possibilities and convert to use it instead of the
previous method of "inserting a footnote”.

It can handle a wider range of reference styles than generators has
been shown, in fact in the case of most of styles you can choose from
various editions of the reference method! A Microsoft Word handles

— fifth edition of APA

74


http://www.bibme.org/
http://www.bibme.org/
http://www.bibme.org/
http://www.bibme.org/
http://www.citefast.com/
http://www.easybib.com/
http://www.workscited4u.com/
http://www.eturabian.com/
file:///D:/Attila/Eger/TÁMOP_ÚJAK_2012/TÁMOP-4.1.1.C_Győr/Szakdolgozat%20-%20tananyag/unimelb.libguides.com

THESIS

— sixth edition of APA

—  Chicago 15™ edition

— DB7714 2005

—  GOSZT - Sorting by title

—  GOSZT - Sorting byname

— Harvard — England 2008

- |EEE 2006

— IS0 690 - First data element and date
— 1SO 690 — Numerical reference
—  MLA - sixth edition

—  MLA seventh edition

- SIST02

—  Turabian — sixth edition.

Let's look at the operation of it!

Microsoft Word References menu must be used. First select the
command “entering a new source” at the command ”insert a quote” and
then enter details of the work!

Hivatkozas Levelezes Korrektura
rasa >] | [3) Forrasok kezelése
zet - | LSS o & Stilus: APA - 6t -

Idézet ) )
beszirasa J'ﬁ Irodalomjegyzék ~

| & Ujforras hozzaadasa...

t 2 _7? Uj helyorzo hozzaadasa...

Figure 42: Inserting a quote

In the case of adding a new source you must select the document
type which can be:

—  Book

— Book excerpt

— Folydiratcikk

— Aarticle

— Conference proceedings
— Report

75



THESIS

—  Website

— A specific document of a site
— Artgallery

— Sound-recording

— Presentation

- Film

— Interview

— Patent

— Legal case

—  Other

In the case of adding a book you should give:
— Name of the author

- Title

—  Year

— Place of publication

— Relase information.

Forras tipusa: | Konyv Nyelv | Alapértelmezett B
APA - 6todik kiadas — irodalomjegyzék-mezék

Szerzs:

[7] Testilleti Szerzé: |

Cim:

Evszém:
Kiadés helye: |

Kiadé:

["liAz 6sszes irodalomjeqyzék-mez6 megjelenitése:
Cimke neve:

Helyérzd1

Figure 43: Entering a book source
You get further help to edit the author's name where in the case of

specifying the first name and the last name in a separate row the system
adjusts the display of the name.

76



THESIS

|| Név hozzaadasa

Vezetéknév:  [gabbie

Utonév: \Earl

Kozépss név: |

Nevek
Babbie, Earl

Figure 44: Entering an author

Insert the author’'s name makes your work easier unless you want to
give the work of a Hungarian author as a source, as in an automatic
name format the software always puts a comma at the end of the last
name, however, in the case of the Hungarian names there is not any
changes in the order that should be indicated with a comma.

Let's look at an example!

Forras tipusa: | Konyv Nyelv | Alapértelmezett E]
APA - 6todik kiadas — irodalomjegyzék-mezék

Szerzd: Babbie, Earl;
[ Testilleti Szerza:

Cim: Tarsadalomtudomanyi kutatdsok gyakorlata
Evszém: |2008.
Kiadas helye: |Budapest

Kiadd: |Balassi

[7] Az 6sszes irodalomjegyzék-mezé megjelenitése
Cimke neve: Itt irhatja be és szerkesztheti a neveket.
Ear08

Figure 45: Entering a book as a source

Basic data can be completed with additional fields if the switch display
all bibliography fields is chosen.

If you entered the file then in the text a reference to the source will be
displayed according to the selected style.

77



THESIS

,Statisztika: eszkéz ahhoz, hogy a logikusan varhaté dolgokat Osszevessitk azzal, amit
megfigyeltiink., (Babbie, 2008.)

Figure 46: Display of the source in APA style
At any time after the display with a single click you can switch to an-

other method, such as MLA and reconfigure style and for example you
can change to a MLA style:

,Statisztika: eszkéz ahhoz, hogy a logikusan vérhatdé dolgokat Gsszevessik azzal, amit

megfigyeltiink., (Babbie)

Figure 47: Display of the source in MLA style
Also to change the style the reference menu must be used where the

current style is displayed and from its drop-down menu the following offer
can be navigated to:

78



THESIS

Hivatkozas Levelezes Korrektura Nezet

sa ej Forrasok kezelése 1 Abrajeg

et v l% Stilus: | APA BtaEJ =¥ Abrajeg
Idézet : [ A bl

beszirasa ~ @ Irodalo APA - otadik kiadas q

% | Idézetek és irodalon APA Sixth Edition ]

fos Chicago - tizenotodik kiadas o

O T SO 2 L

= g v GB7714 2005
GOSZT - Cim szerinti rendezés
GOSZT - Név szerinti rendezés
Harvard — Anglia 2008
IEEE 2006
| ISO 690 - Elso adatelem €s datum
E ISO 690 — Numerikus hivatkozas
‘ MLA - hatodik kiadas

MLA Seventh Edition
| SISTO2

! Turabian - hatodik kiadas

Figure 48: Reference styles in Microsoft Word software

The page number can be specified for the entered sources per refer-
ence and to do this, select the drop-down menu displayed at the end of
the source field or click on the source with the right-hand button on the
mouse.

megfigyeltiink

[5f Idézet szerkesztése
Forras szerkesztése
Idézet konvertaldsa statikus szoveggé

|2 Idézetek és irodalomjegyzék frissitése

Figure 49: Refining source

In the menu that appears select the edit option and specify the page
number.

79



THESIS

Ko 2 ~
Idézet szerkesztésel B l-ghl

Hozzdadas
Oldalszém: 52|

Elrejtés

[|szerzé [T1Ev  [C]Cim

I[ ok || mégse |

§
\.

K=

Figure 50: Entering a page number

As a result under the abbreviation "old.” the specified page number is
displayed.

,Statisztika: eszkéz ahhoz, hogy a logikusan varhaté dolgokat Gsszevessik azzal, amit
megfigyeltiink., (Babbie, 2008., old.: 52)

Figure 51: Page number display

Later you enter a new source or you choose from the already existing
ones. The place of it is still the Insert command in the References menu
with the difference that if you have previously given a source in a speci-
fied document then the menu will display them.

80



THESIS

Hivatkozas Levelezes Korrektura

1

rasa L ,j Forrasok kezelése

zet v @ Stilus: MLA Sev ~
Idézet i :
Ibesz(rasa +| g Irodalomjegyzék ~
- Babbie, Earl L
| w Tarsadalomtudomanyi F
| kutatasok gyakorlata, (2008.) |

Horvath, Tibor
Konyvtarosok kézikonyve,
(2001)

& Ujforras hozzaadasa...

= Uj helyérzé hozzaadasa...

Figure 52: Inserting references

The most important step of the automatic reference management is
the generation of bibliography.

Select the bibliography command of the reference menu where you
can choose to prepare the quoted sources or the bibliography.

Irodalomjegyzék
Babbie, Earl. Tarsadalomtudomadnyi kutatdsok gyakorlata. Budapest: Balassi, 2008.
Falus, Ivan. Bevezetés a pedagogiai kutatds modszereibe. Budapest: Keraban, 1993.

Horvath, Tibor. K6nyvtdrosok kézikényve I. Budapest: Osiris, 1999.

Magyar EU és fejlesztési igazgatotandcs. Kutatds a magyar munkaeré IT-felkésziltségérdl . datum

nélk. http://www.mefit.hu/kutatas.aspx.

Figure 53: Bibliography in APA style

By changing the menu style not only the display of sources are updat-
ed but also the bibliography is transformed into the required format.

81



THESIS

Irodalomjegyzék

Babbie, E. (2008.). Tdrsadalomtudomdnyi kutatdsok gyakorlata. Budapest: Balassi.
Falus, I. (1993). Bevezetés a pedagdgiai kutatds modszereibe. Budapest: Keraban.
Horvéth, T. (1999). Kényvtdrosok kézikényve I. Budapest: Osiris.

Magyar EU és fejlesztési igazgatotanacs. (détum nélk.). Kutatas a magyar munkaerd [T-
felkésziiltségeérdl .

Figure 54: Bibliography in MLA stylen

The blue background is visible only in edit mode, according to the
printed text it is not possible to decide whether a bibliography is made
automatically or the data were manually given.

Advantages/disadvantages

The biggest advantage is that you can easily switch between different
reference systems which is very useful if at the time of writing this article
you do not yet know where your study will appear and if you work with a
particular reference method to prepare it and then it turns out: the cus-
tomer (it can be a journal, or even policies for higher education institu-
tions) expects to make use of another style.

Against the use of the previous footnote/endnote its advantage is that all
sources must be entered only once.

It is possible to "manipulate” references of the finished work, to
change them. There are many journals do not expect the application of
an "unmixed” style, they give additions for the use.

For example the Hungarian Pedagogy journal expects the applica-
tion of the APA style however, we can read on the journal's web-
site: ,the style of the Hungarian Pedagogy (MP) basically follows
the APA style. When specifying references exactly the same data
are required thus, one system can easily be converted to another.
The difference mainly comes from different characteristics in Hun-
garian and English language (writing names, tenure, different func-
tion of interpunctuation [.,:;]), furthermore, the style MP takes into
account certain, already established conventions and the freedom
of authors is less restricted. The publication style of MP basically

82



THESIS

applies to journal articles many elements obviously can be applied
to other forms of publishing.™®

A further advantage is that the software offers the sources we used in
previous documents — separating the sources of the current document
from the previous sources - thus they can be pasted into the current doc-
ument without re-typing them.

Its disadvantage is that it does not display the names of Hungarian
authors correctly.

It will not allow you to give the tilte of the work if the articke is placed
on the website. (A possible solution is that it is entered as an electronic
document).

10.3 SUMMARY, QUESTIONS

10.3.1 Summary

In the chapter you could get acquianted with generating functions,
websites which help in the preparation of references described in the
previous chapters. The Microsoft Word software system was presented
for managing references with the application of which you can easily be
able to switch between displays of the different reference styles.

10.3.2 Self-check questions

1. What are the characteristics of the generating software?

2. Are the same results obtained when using any of the various
software?

3. Why is it worth using Microsoft Word reference management sys-
tem?

4. What are the benefits of Microsoft Word reference management
system?

5. What are the disadvantages of Microsoft Word reference man-
agement system?

6. Try the generating software described in the chapter!
7. Try the Microsoft Word reference management system!

Y The publication style of the Hungarian Education. [online] [2014.08.12] < http://www.m
agyarpedagogia.hu/?pid=50 >

83


http://www.magyarpedagogia.hu/?pid=50
http://www.magyarpedagogia.hu/?pid=50

THESIS

11. LESSON: THE STRUCTURE OF STUDY WRITING

11.1 OBJECTIVES AND COMPETENCIES

If you want to publish a study on your research or to intend to publish
your theory it is useful to know the rules and those facts that lead to suc-
cessful publishing. In the chapter you can read advice on writing material
suitable for publication beyond writing a thesis.

11.2 CURRICULUM

11.2.1 When shall we have it published?

An important step in your scientific work, the research process is pub-
lishing which both describes the results of your research to the scientific
readers on the other hand, an important element in career development
of researchers. Scientific publishing in English is "academic writing”.

A publication, however, cannot be an end autotelic. You should only
have something published if you have something to say. Areas suitable
for publication:?°

— New and original results or methods
— Reviews or a summary related to a topic

— Manuscripts that promote the understanding and progress of sci-
ence.
Perhaps, it facilitates the understanding, if you look at which areas are
not recommended for publication:

— Topics which are not of scientific interest

—  Writings out of time

— Reissues, reproduction of previously published editions
— Faulty / unacceptable conclusions

11.2.2 Structure of a study, journal article, lecture

If you want to have the results of a survey published in the form of
publications then beyond the logical and precise text writing you need to
pay attention while providing certain elements, information. In the follow-

2 How to publish your research in a leading journal [online] [2014.08.07]
<http://media.wiley.com/assets/7219/35/How_To_Get Published Seminar HUNGARY.
pdf>

84


http://media.wiley.com/assets/7219/35/How_To_Get_Published_Seminar_HUNGARY.pdf
http://media.wiley.com/assets/7219/35/How_To_Get_Published_Seminar_HUNGARY.pdf

THESIS

ing a structure will be shown by the application of which research will be
followable and clear for everyone.

Check out the complete article structure which now includes data and
units required for publishing!

- Title

— Abstract

— Introduction

—  Method

— Results

— Argument

—  Conclusion, generalization

— Bibliography

— Possibly appendix
(tables and tools used)

- Keywords

In the English scientific literature this structure is also called the
IMRAD method:
The method IMRAD is applied for the group of five parts

1. Introduction

2. Method
3. Results
4. Argumnet

5. Conclusion, generalisation

That is, the technigue of the communication of research results. Cer-
tainly, not only research results can be published but for example, litera-
ture-based trend analysis can also be valuable for the readers and a
number of examples can be given which is not based on classic re-
search. However, if we understand a technique for communicating a re-
search then we will be more efficient when writing other types of studies!

Let's look at expectations for individual parts!

11.2.3 The title

The title is the first information that the reader sees of your work,
therefore you must choose a title that catches the reader's attention but it
does not mislead them. The title should be short and concise, no more
than 12-15 words long.

85



THESIS

It should express the content, and the main characteristics of your
work. The title already should cover the relationship between variables,
the population and avoid redundancy and unnecessary words such as
’studying, analysing”.

See some examples!

International examples

— Sindler, Alexandra: Etablierung einer neuen Lernkultur. Modelle
medienbasierter Lernarrangements zur Forderung selbstregulier-
ten Lernens im Kontext der Organisation.

(Introducing a new learning culture. Media-based curriculum models
in order to encourage self-regulating learning in the context of the
organisation)

— Caramia, Massimiliano — Felici, Giovanni: Mining relevant infor-
mation on the Web. A clique-based approach. In: International
Journal of Production Research 14(2006), pp. 2771-2787.

(Mining relevant information on the web. Clique-based approach).

Hungarian examples

Titles of the Hungarian Pedagogical periodical usually can be good
examples.

PEDAGOGIA
A MAGYAR TUDOMANYOS AKADEMIA PEDAGOGIAI BIZOTTSAGANAK FOLYOIRATA
- - - - - Az 1991-t8l
Nyitélap Az 1991-t6]l megjelent szamok tartalma es angol nyelvii | icient szamok
osszefoglaléja ¢
e g )] teljes szévege
benytjtasa 2014 1 2
Kozlési A 2012. évi 1. szam tartalma: 2013 [1|(2|(3|(4
feltételek " ] ) A ~ 2012 [H] = ==
» Csizer Kata és Kormos Judit: A nyelvtanulasi autonémia, az énszabalyozo

ACETES stratégidk és a motivacid kapcsolatdnak vizsgalata 2011 [1](2](3]|4
Pedagégia teljeSTztvey-tpei-abazicakl 2010 [1][Z] [3][&
sp:im:;ac'os avid Gergely: A szintleirésok nyelvének szerepe a kdzés europal 2009 (1 (2 3 4

referenciakeret magyar, angol és német nyelv(i kiaddsaban 2008 1 2 3 4

L
T e— = adf) | absztrakt 2007 IE BB
bizottsag Iné p ar-| IE 1d6 Ikodas feilédé I
» Molndr Gydngyvér:|A problémamegoldd gondolkodas feilddése:|az 2006 1 2 3 4
o intelligencia és a szociookondmiai hattér befolyasold hatasa 3-11.

Szerkesztéség évfolyamon 2005 1 2 3 4

teljes széveg (pdf) | absztrakt 2004 1 2 3 4

Tordacsthe

Figure 55: Examples for formulating titles of studies

86



THESIS

Content and English summary of editions have been published
since 1991

Kata Csizér and Judit Kormos: Examination of the relationship be-
tween the language learning autonomy, self-regulation strategies and
motivation;

Gergely David: The role of the language of level descriptions in the
Hungarian, English and German editions of the Common European
Framework of References;

Gyoéngyvér Molnar: The development of problem-solving thinking:
the influencing effect of intelligence and socioeconomic background in 3-
11 classes.

In Figure 55, in the case of the last example the topic can be seen in
red, the sentence on the relationship between variables is in yellow and
the population is shown in green.

In the following example the topic is given in a similar way and further
narrowing it the final title is developed.

== e |
€ bme.hu a- FE- - + & A

uIvdasiidilun. Py
m

59. évfolyam (2012) 9. szam
Szerkesztéi ajanlas
Cikkek

Sebestyén Gyorgy: Az informaciémenedzsment térnyerése a 21. szazadban, avagy a modern
Terilet wap=felsboktatas eqyik legnagyobb kihivasa

Baratné Hajdu Agnes: A kényvtaros tovabbképzések rendszere
Kerekes Pal: E-konyvészet a konyvtarosképzésben

Korody Judit: Kén
kérnyezetben — felkészités a munkaerdpiacra

Beszamolok, Szemlék, Referatumok

E-kényvek a kényvtarakban

A konyvtarkozi kblcsdnzés alakulasa az USA felséoktatasi konyvtaraiban
Summary

SEBESTYEN, Gy.: Information management gaining ground in the 21st century. or one of the greatest
challenges for modern higher education v

Témakér Id&szak

[ 3 9 i al-lg TR

Figure 56: Examples for formulating titles of studies

11.2.4 Abstract

Writing an abstract is advised after the completion of the work. It is en-
tered here, as in the case of journal articles it is usually placed between
the title and the introduction.

The rules of writing abstracts are included in chapter 3.

87



THESIS

11.2.5 Introduction

If the reader got to the introduction and he/she considered your work
to be useful on the basis of the title and the abstract then the instroduc-
tion will be the first part, he/she will meet. Therefore, the style of the in-
troduction is very essential. Be specific and avoid wordy, and self-
contratulatory words. (Our research is excellent..., paradigm-changing
.

In the introduction you need the give the purpose of your research,
work and a brief overview of the entire process of your work. In practice,
this means that you give:

—  The initial problem
— What we have done for the solution

— What limitations, obstacles there are in your solution.

Results should not be given in the introduction write only the essence
of the research.

An overview of the scientific literature is essential for a scientific publi-
cation. The literature exploration will be placed in the introduction in the
case of a study, article. Think about researches that have been carried
out in the topic, theories used in researches as a basis. Present the most
important specialised literature which are related to your own research,
refer to other professional.

11.2.6 Methodology

After a review of the literature the methodology may follow that is
presentation of the research plan and presentation of the main steps of
the implementation.

For example, if a questionnaire recording was used indicate the fol-
lowing:

— the studied population

— the sampling method

— the size of the sample

— the method of data collection

— the response rate

— methods of data processing and data analysis.
Any other research method must be described in similar detail.

11.2.7 Results

After describing the research conditions move on to the analysis and
interpretation of data in the article.

88



THESIS

The most important area of the presentation of research results and
certainly that of the full research is what conclusions can be drawn. Usu-
ally this is not in a single statement level but several conclusions can be
drawn in each question, each field. So it is very important that the
presentation should be logical and clear. Always specify what the point
was in carrying out the analysis used then describe the data in the form
of a small chart or by inserting a table and interpret the results! If you
have the chance specify how the particular result can be traced further.

A description of the data analysis

Publishing numerical data is not easy. Moreover, the numerical data
have to be disclosed such that the reader can carry out the described
calculations. It is not necessary to attach all raw data to the publication,
however, the aggregated data, rates must be indicated.

In general it can be said that the text section should point out the con-
nections with as much data as necessary for the proof. Then the detailed
information should be in the appendix. Methodological issues must be
sufficiently detailed to allow the reader to be perfectly able to repeat the
entire test.

Tables, charts

Your research results (may) contain a number of tables and charts.
Each of these should not be placed in the publication presenting results.
However, some of then should be described. The place of this can be in
the text or in the appendix.

If you want to put a table or a chart within the text remember the gen-
eral rule to say for what purpose the table is presented then insert the
table and subsequently present the detailed data contained in it and then
interpret them.

It is important that you do not mislead the reader!

Therefore provide any circumstance that influenced you. Feel free to
call the attention to the errors made because it is the researcher’s job to
admit the shortcomings and uncertainties of conclusions drawn. Thus
your work will not be of a lower value but more credible and reliable!

11.2.8 Argument

An important part of the study is the "debate”, comparison part of the
research. Compare your results with the specialised literature/other re-
searches. Define how and why we are better/newer/different.

If you reached the end of all the analysed data, it will result in the
summary.

89



THESIS

11.2.9 Summary and the deduction of final conclusions

To do this, let us review the most important results! Do not be afraid
that the given result was previously described in detail! The essence of
the summary is to emphasize, to draw attention to the most important
values, and point out the importance of these.

A piece of good advice: you close your paper with what you learnt
about the subject of the research and if you consider additional tests to
be worthy then you can also call for attention to it and specify which di-
rection would it be worth for further research.

11.2.10 Appendix

The difference between the annex and the appendix is that the annex
should be physically separated from the document. Therefore a CD will
be the annex of a thesis, the appendix is an integral — physical — part of
the work. They are in appendix:

— Data which support those described in the text with specific infor-
mation.

— Documents which provide data or analysis of the data collected.

— Documents which did not appear printed, items can not be in the
bibliography.

112

Example: you work with organisational and operational rules at
work which is not available online or otherwise. Placed it in the
appendix and feel free to refer to it in the work. Bibliography

The scientific work is based on scientific references therefore, a prop-
er compilation of bilbiography is an important requirement for publication,
however, based on statements made by the publishers these are also the
main sources of errors.

Some advice on the use of sources from the publisher Wiley:**

— Do not have a lot of self quotes
— Do not have too much quotes

—  The source of quotes should be wide
Finally, set up the bibliography according to the chosen reference
style:

L How to publish your research in a leading journal [online] [2014.08.07] <http://media.
wiley.com/assets/7219/35/How_To_Get Published Seminar HUNGARY.pdf>

90


http://media.wiley.com/assets/7219/35/How_To_Get_Published_Seminar_HUNGARY.pdf
http://media.wiley.com/assets/7219/35/How_To_Get_Published_Seminar_HUNGARY.pdf

THESIS

— Harvard
-  APA

-  MLA

— Chicago
— other

11.2.11 Processes after writing the article

Writing an abstract

The summary of the article should be set up after the completion of
the work and remember that after the title this is the next filter on the ba-
sis of which the reader decides wheteher to read the article. During writ-
ing it obey the rules of creating references! (See in chapter 3.)

Keywords

In the case of online appearance of articles publishers request you to
give keywords that express the topic of your work the most. This will be
the base of indexing and retrieval therefore you help visibility, availability
of your article if well-chosen keywords are given.

Use terms accepted in the professional field and add several key-
words in the work (some publishers specifically set the number of key-
words).

See some specific advice in order to determine the keywords!

1. Use simple, concrete, "noun clauses” forms.

2. Avoid too general terms because they lead to too many search
results.

3. Do not repeat the words of the title in the key words. Words of the
title are already included among the search terms in the case of
articles in databases.

4. Avoid unnecessary preposition words. (For English-speaking are-
as words “in” and “of”.)

5. Avoid abbreviations. If they do not understand your abbreviation
you are losing readers. Furthermore a given abbreviation may
have an entirely different meaning in another professional field or
in another language.

6. Avoid using mathematical symbols, if it is necessary use Greek
letters instead of mathematical symbols because they are han-
dled as images by systems and they can not be found in comput-
er-based searches.

91



THESIS

7.

8.

9.

10.

Enter personal names only if they are part of a terminology, for
example Skinner box, Poisson distribution.

You should enter terms referring to mathematical or computer
technology as keywords.

Keywords contain alternative or inclusive terminology. If you deal
with the special case of a concept or a specific terminology then
in the case of a keyword you should use the word which refers to
it and helps the user. For example: Fourier transformation, educa-
tion management.

Comment on the application area, where necessary.”?

11.2.12 Ratios

Finally, see what ratios you should think in while writing an article. There
are no specific standards in this respect. Journals sometimes have ex-
pectations but the distribution depends on the type of study and on

wheth

er it is an essay-type or rather a report or a research report.

Nevertheless, we provide a clue.
In case of an 11-12 page long article think in a distribution as follows:

Ma

Abstract (4 sentences)
Introduction (1 page)
The problem (1 page)
The idea (2 pages)
Ddiscussion (5 pages)
Summary (0.5 page)
References (2 pages)

11.3 SUMMARY, QUESTIONS

11.3.1 Summary
ny more publications arrive at publishers than they can publish. If

you do not want your work to be rejected you should follow the steps that
promote successful publishing.

1.

11.3.2 Self-check questions

How is a publication built up?

22 Hartl

ey, James: Academic writing and publishing a practical handbook. — 2008. New Y

ork: Routledge. p. 39.

92



THESIS

What is the IMRAD method?
What is a good title?
What is included in the introduction?

Where the results of literature exploratory activities will be pre-
sented?

Can you insert a table into the text of the publication?

Can a questionnaire be put in the text of publication?

What is the difference between the annex and the appendix?
When to prepare the abstract?

10 Things to consider when entering keywords?

a bk wbd

© o N

93



THESIS

12. SUMMARY

12.1 CONTENT SUMMARY

A well-written thesis helps you in the progress of your career for many
years. The first effect will be in the form of the final degree grade (which
is the result of the final exam or the mean of the grades obtained in major
exams — it varies from institution to institution and from programme to
programme), then we can count on these questions during job interviews
and a well-chosen, current and forward-looking writing can be an ad-
vantage. Therefore, the thesis topic is a key step in determining the pro-
cess. You will deal with the topic for long months therefore choose an
area in which you have pleasure to carry out your research and the result
of which can be useful to others. Writing a thesis is worth planning, think-
ing through the steps before the compilation of the final work. After se-
lecting a topic you need to choose a consultant and identify your thesis
title together. Then you can begin to build the structure of the research.
First, see then read on what was said by other researchers in relation to
your topic, and you plan your own work in the light of what you read. You
should plan what steps there will be in your research, development and
only then you can begin to carry out them.

Results of the literature exploration as well as the process of your re-
search and development work and the results should be presented in the
thesis. The present work tries to answer the question of "how” by analys-
ing in detail the possibilities of the description and disclosing of each
step.

In addition, the book will help the library literature exploration introduc-
ing the reader into the conceptual world of information, representatives of
writings. After getting acquainted with the main characteristics of the
analytic (annotations, abstracts, extracts, archives and reviews) and syn-
thetic (bibliography, survey, survey studies, documentation of topics,
trends and reference journals) secondary documents the student can
begin to prepare a separate abstract — the curriculum also includes in-
structions how to do it.

The chain lessons leads to the discussion of the topic of plagiarism at
this point and the world of software finding plagiarism. It can not be em-
phasized enough: plagiarism is the most serious accusation in the scien-
tific life and concentrating on your later scientific career you must be sure
to avoid it. To do this, however, you must be aware of the concept and
cases of plagiarism and and we have to accept: checking your refer-
ences is not a personal attack (even if for this purpose a software for

94



THESIS

finding plagiarism is used) but rather a check of your proficiency in the
topic.

If we know what not to do, now it is time to learn the correct and inter-
nationally accepted practice of references. To this end, you not only need
to learn the rules of individual reference methods but in the context of a
“primer” chapter the problem of references is also necessary to be ad-
dressed. So you can get to know in detail the questions to which a
properly designed reference system must respond and elements of it are
identified. Characteristics of the inline and the numbering methods will be
listed then we discuss the data the specification of which can grant the
indispensability of any bibliography. When reference systems are applied
the most important to know is what to expect from you (whether it is the
advisor’'s expectancy or a requirement specified by the rules of the insti-
tution, perhaps editorial standards of a journal). In this context find the
description of the reference style providing clues to it or absorb in the use
of the specified reference books.

In the curriculum the four most popular and most widely recognised
reference systems can be leart: the Harvard, the APA, the MLA and the
Chicago format. It played a crucial role in our choice to cover the widest
possible range of taught courses. For all methods the most important
rules are made clear with examples and a general overview is often pro-
vided, sometimes interesting facts related to their historical development
are proposed. All this is intended to not only master the rules but also to
get closer to the logic and traditions of the system. If you are over with
these thematic chapters then you have enough information available to
decide reasonably on one or another method, however, always take into
account the criterion of the consistent application.

We live in the world defined by the technology, particularly the Infor-

mation Technology. Why not use the evolving software solutions in the
preparation of references? On the internet there are many applications
available which are capable of making the reference of a source under a
specific method after entering the correct data. We offer a website to
each style that can be lernt from the the curriculum but we also provide
the reader with advice for the exploitation of potentials in Microsoft Word.
Although the reference is an important part of the thesis and/or that of
scientific publications certainly the preparation of the main text is the
substantive part of the writing.
With this in mind we consider inevitable parts of the study or thesis struc-
ture, and we also describe what content elements should be comprised
in each section. We are confident that the curriculum contributes to get
more high-quality theses and/or scientific publications out of the hands of
students.

95



THESIS

12.2 AFTERWORD

When we started to write the curriculum related to thesis writing we
could not prescind from the fact that we ourselves have had a humber of
highly variable quality of theses in our hands. The experience is double:
research materials arising from the student’s enthusiasm, created by a lot
of work are always a pleasure to a college or an university professor,
however, an incorrect communication mode worsen the overall picture a
lot: the requirement for professional standard is suppressed.

It is a recurring problem from time to time superficial works multiply.

Certainly the quality of the product is primarily the responsibility of the
student but it cannot be entirely passed onto the student. Both the per-
sonality of the consultant and the scientific literature and training appa-
ratus supporting to write a thesis must play a role in creating an appro-
priate thesis. It is not just the part of the student's portfolio but in the
broadest sense it is a footprint at the same time.
Editing tasks, building the apparatus for references have always been
traditions of the scientific work and now also an integral part of communi-
cation of the results. It is not a coincidence that those who do not abide
by these principles risk their own career. However, with a mass higher
education due to the numerous papers focusing on specific areas of re-
search it became almost impossible to monitor whether the student cor-
rectly cites the used literature, archival sources or scientific results. The
professional preparedness of the opponents is tested by this phenome-
non, so maybe we can say: not only students are weighed.

Technology approaches from two ways. On the one hand it tries to
help students who are all the more committed and so having less time to
obtain rapid and reliable information, and to be able to automate the
maximum number of related workflow (so also the reference). However,
the coin has two sides. If the student is abusing the opportunities offered
by the information society, the tools of the technology can also be used
to filter out fraud — software searching for plagiarism are intended for that
purpose.

Why do we write it all down? Because we want to emphasize that we
are also talking about ethical and science ethical questions in connection
with a thesis and/or a scientific publication. It is not accidental that we
emphasized it in the curriculum. The relationship to the intellectual prop-
erty is not only the basic relation of the science but also a building brick
of a modern, plural democracy. Therefore it does matter how this rela-
tionshipworks out. But can every student be expected to relate to each
product he/she hands out with a professional thoroughness? Is there any
difference between students who go in for a scientific career and those
who want to make good use of their knowledge in practice in this re-

96



THESIS

spect? Is it possible for all of them to learn the basics of methods of sci-
entific communication?

Yes is the definite answer to the last question: we think that the reader
will be aware of his/her responsibilities and even of his/her opportunities
by the time he/she reaches the end of the curriculum. We created the
lessons in this mentality and in the hope that a wide range of students
will get help in writing their thesis and in editing their future scientific pub-
lications.

97



THESIS

13. ADDITIONS
13.1 BIBLIOGRAPHY

13.1.1 References

Book

TIBOR KOLTAY: 4 referdlas elmélete és gyakorlata. Tovabbképzés felséfokon.
Budapest, Konyvtari Intézet, 2003.

Electronic documents/sources

A Guide to Chicago or Turabian Documentation Style [elektronikus
dokumentum]. In:
http://writing.wisc.edu/Handbook/PDF/chicago_turabian_uwmadison_wri
tingcenter_june2013.pdf (letoltés: 2015. 01. 05.)

Academic Writing. Hivatkozas. Az MLA hivatkozasi stilus. In: URL
http://emc.elte.hu/acadwr/jegy.html (letoltés: 2015.01.04.)

A Magyar Pedagogia Publikacios stilusa. [online] [2014.08.12] <
http://www.magyarpedagogia.hu/?pid=50 >

APA style https://owl.english.purdue.edu/owl/resource/560/01/

CHERNIN, Eli: The Harvard system, A mystery dispelled [elektronikus
dokumentum]. In: http://www.uefap.com/writing/referenc/harvard.pdf
(letoltés: 2014. 12.29.)

Chicago Citation Style. UBC Okanagan Library.
http://www.ubc.ca/okanagan/library/ _shared/assets/chicago14394.pdf

General rules for APA format [elektronikus dokumentum]. In:
http://psychology.about.com/od/apastyle/a/apageneral.htm (let6ltés: 2015.
01.02)

HARTLEY, JAMES: Academic writing and publishing a practical handbook. —
New York: Routledge. 2008.

Harvard referencing quick guide [elektronikus dokumentum]. In: http://www.
staffs.ac.uk/assets/harvard_quick_guide_tcm44-47797.pdf (letoltés: 2014.
12.30.)

How to publish your research in a leading journal  [online] [2014.08.07]
<http://media.wiley.com/assets/7219/35/How_To_Get Published Semina
r HUNGARY .pdf>

ANDRAS KAROLY KISS:A4 plagiumkeresé szoftverek kiskapui. Pécsi
Tudomanyegyetem, Természettudomanyi Kar, Pécs. [online] [2014.08.07]
http://www.irisro.org/pedagogia2013januar/0407KissAndrasKaroly.pdf

98


http://www.magyarpedagogia.hu/?pid=50
https://owl.english.purdue.edu/owl/resource/560/01/
http://www.ubc.ca/okanagan/library/__shared/assets/chicago14394.pdf
http://media.wiley.com/assets/7219/35/How_To_Get_Published_Seminar_HUNGARY.pdf
http://media.wiley.com/assets/7219/35/How_To_Get_Published_Seminar_HUNGARY.pdf
http://www.irisro.org/pedagogia2013januar/0407KissAndrasKaroly.pdf

THESIS

TUNDE LENGYELNE MOLNAR: Kutatdstervezés. Elektronikus tananyag. —Eger:
Eszterhdzy Karoly Féiskola, 2013.

Tiinde Lengyelné Molnar: Referatumkészités . — Eger: Eszterhazy Karoly
Féiskola, 2011. p.140. ISBN 978-615-5221-29-3
<http://lengyelne.ektf.hu/wp-content/Referatumkeszites.pdf>

Mit tud? [online] [2014.08.07] <https://kopi.sztaki.hu/https://kopi.sztaki.hu/ >

MLA Formatting and Style Guide https://owl.english.purdue.edu/owl/

ISTVAN NOVAK: Céduldktol hajlékony lemezig. In: Konyvtari figyel6. 36. évf
(1990) 1-2 sz. [online] [2014.08.06]
http://epa.oszk.hu/00100/00143/00049/novak_h.html

Szabdlyzat a hallgatoi plagiumrol. Szegedi Tudomanyegyetem
Bolcsészettudomanyi Kar. [online] [2014.08.07] http://www?2.arts.u-
szeged.hu/letoltes/plagiumszabalyzat.pdf

ZsUzsA STIPTA: A plagium biintetdjogi vonatkozasai [online] [2014.08.06]
http://www.matarka.hu/koz/ISSN_0866-
6032/tomus_30_2_2012/ISSN_0866-6032_tomus_30_2 2012_409-
420.pdf

Judit TOVARI: Hivatkozaskészités: a bibliogrdfiai hivatkozds médszerei.
[elektronikus dokumentum] URL.: http://old.ektf.hu/~tovarij/hivkesz.htm
(letoltés: 2014.10.18.)

13.2 MEDIA SUMMARY

13.2.1 List of figures

Figure 1: Steps of Writing @ thesSiS...........covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 14
Fibure 2: ANNOLALION ......ueii e 22
Figure 3: AULO-abSIract..........coooviiiiiiiiie e 24
Figure 4: Literature miniature ..........ccoooeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 26
Figure 5: An example for bibliography ...........cccoviiiiiiiiiii 26

Figure 6: Hungarian National Bibliography. Bibliography of Books ........ 27
Figure 7: An example of the Hungarian National Bibliography.

From the bibliography of DOOKS ... 27
Figure 8: Témadokumentacio.............coovvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 28
Figure 9: The annual report of the..........cceeiiiiiii 29
Figure 10: Abstracting Journal of the Chemical Abtracts ..............c........ 29
Figure 11: Website of the program KOPI..........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 35
Figure 12: Plagiarism Checker website ...........ccooooiiiiiiiiiii, 37
Figure 13: Elements of the bibliographic reference................ccceiiiennn. 41
Figure 14: Features of the intertextual references and those of the

numbering Mmethod ... 41
Figure 15: Reference by Harvard-method in the case of books............. 45
Figure 16: Reference by Harvard-method in the case of papers............ 46


http://lengyelne.ektf.hu/wp-content/Kutatastervezes_Lengyelne.pdf
https://kopi.sztaki.hu/https:/kopi.sztaki.hu/
https://owl.english.purdue.edu/owl/
http://epa.oszk.hu/00100/00143/00049/novak_h.html
http://www2.arts.u-szeged.hu/letoltes/plagiumszabalyzat.pdf
http://www2.arts.u-szeged.hu/letoltes/plagiumszabalyzat.pdf
http://www.matarka.hu/koz/ISSN_0866-6032/tomus_30_2_2012/ISSN_0866-6032_tomus_30_2_2012_409-420.pdf
http://www.matarka.hu/koz/ISSN_0866-6032/tomus_30_2_2012/ISSN_0866-6032_tomus_30_2_2012_409-420.pdf
http://www.matarka.hu/koz/ISSN_0866-6032/tomus_30_2_2012/ISSN_0866-6032_tomus_30_2_2012_409-420.pdf

THESIS

Figure 17:
Figure 18:
Figure 19:
Figure 20:
Figure 21.:
Figure 22:
Figure 23:
Figure 24:
Figure 25:
Figure 26:
Figure 27:
Figure 28:

Figure 29:

Reference by Harvard-method in the case of websites ........ 46
Attributes of the Harvard-method ...........cccoooeviiiiiiiiiniiis 47
Reference with APA method in the case of books................ 52
Reference with APA method in the case of journal articles ..53
Reference with APA method in the case of websites............ 53
Attributes of the APA method ...........ooviiiiiiiiiii 54
Reference with the MLA method in the case of books ......... 57
Reference with MLA method in the case of journal articles ..58
Reference with MLA method in the case of websites ........... 58
MLA MEthod CrtEIa .....ceviiviieiieee e 59
Reference with Chicago method in the case of books ........ 62

Reference with Chicago method in the case of journal

ANTICIES ..ttt nnne 63
Reference with Chicago method in the case of websites...... 64
Chicago method Criteria ..........ccoovvviiiiiiii e, 64

Figure 30:
Figure 31.:

Figure 32:
Figure 33:
Figure 34:
Figure 35:
Figure 36:
Figure 37:
Figure 38:
Figure 39:
Figure 40:
Figure 41:
Figure 42:
Figure 43:
Figure 44:
Figure 45:
Figure 46:
Figure 47:
Figure 48:
Figure 49:
Figure 50:
Figure 51:
Figure 52:
Figure 53:
Figure 54:
Figure 55:

Generation of the Harvard style based on the

ISBN NUMDET ..o 66
Generation of the Harvard style by URL .............coooeeeeeee. 67
Generation errors of the Harvard-style ...........ccccoeeeiiieiinnnnn, 67
Generation errors of the Harvard style ..............cccooeeeeeeeee. 67
Options of the APA style generator ............ccccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 68
APA-style generator — in the case of books..............ccc......... 69
Interface of the citationmachine. net generator .................... 70
Search interface of citationmachine.net generator ............... 71
Input surface of the BIbmMe ............cccevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 72
Auto-fill surface of the Bibme. org ........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiinn. 73
APA style reference at the site Bibme.org...........cccccvvvviinnnns 74
INSErtiNG @ QUOTE .....euviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 75
Entering a book SOUrCe .........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiici e, 76
Entering an author.............cooviiiii e, 77
Entering a book as a source ..., 77
Display of the source in APA Style.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 78
Display of the source in MLA Style ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee. 78
Hivatkozasi stilusok a Microsoft Word szoftverben............... 79
RefiNING SOUICE ... 79
Entering a page number ... 80
Page number display ..., 80
INSErting rEfEreNCES .......uvuuiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 81
Bibliography in APA Style ..o 81
Bibliography in MLA Style ........ooiiiiic e 82
Examples for formulating titles of studies ..............ccceeeee. 86
Examples for formulating titles of studies ...........cccccc......... 87

Figure 56:

100



